58C-WF-180673

The following investigation was conducted by SA[::::::::]
| | at chicago, Illinois:

on 4/16/93, sA [ ] telephonically contacted |;| b6
ette,

[ ] at WIL-SHORE MOTOR SALES, 611 Green Bay Road, Wilm b7C
Illinois, (708)251-5300, to det i the bank(s) which WMS uses
for its business transactions. stated that WMS's bank is

located intffffffff, Illinois, and use to be called FIRST
ILLINOIS. stated that the bank is now called BANK ONE,

and WMS's account at BANK ONE is 9470916.

On 4/16/93, records of Illinois Bell Directory
Assistance revealed that BANK ONE is located at 1200 Central
Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois 60091, (708)251-8100.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA[::::::]
at Chicago, Illinois, on 3/30/93:

| | telephone | telephonically

i that he is the attorney representing |
the Bell Lumber Store formerly located on Milwaukee

Avenue in Chicago, Illinois.

[:::::::]advised that he was not phoning from his office, but
was on his way to Tucson, Arizona, on business. He stated that
he would return to his office on Friday, April 2, 1993, and at
that time would attempt to arrange for an interview of the
appropriatel | member knowledgeable about
transactions between DAN ROSTENKOWSKI's District Office and the
Bell Lumber store formerly located on Milwaukee Avenue.
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The following investigation was conducted by S.A.
| in order to determine whether a satellite dish
has been installed on the premises of two separate business
locations:

On March 4, 1993, an investigation was conducted in the
vicinity of 2148-2150 North Damen Street in search of a satellite
dish installed on the roof of the office building. The
investigation was conducted on the ground from several vantage
points around the area. No satellite dish was observed on the
roof the building.

On March 4, 1993, an investigation was conducted in the
vicinity of 1347-1349 North Nobel Street in search of a satellite
dish installed on the roof of the office building. The
investigation was conducted on the ground from several vantage
points around the area. No satellite dish was observed on the
roof the building.
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The following investigation was conducted by S.A. b6
| | to determine the fair-market-rental value of bIC

property located at the two separate locations:

On March 4, 1992, an interview was conducted with an
employee of the Cook County Tax Assessor's Office. The Tax
Assessor's Office bases its valuation of the property on the
estimated market value of the surrounding property. Thus the
estimated market value would not be the same as the fair-market
value of the property. Furthermore, the tax assessment would be
on the entire property, not just the offices of the business
which may be contained in the building.
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The following investigation was conducted by S.A.

| |to determine the fair-market-rental value of
property located at the two separate locations:

On March 3, 1993, | poB[____ Jorf

Kent Realty, 3525 North Lincoln Avenue, Chicago, Illinois,
(312)935-6642 was contacted regarding the fair-market-rental-
value of the property located at 2148-2150 North Damen Street and
1347-1349 North Nobel Street. [ ]stated that he was
familiar with the aforementioned property, but he would be unable
to estimate the rental value of the property. stated
that he is not familiar with the rental market icinity of
the property. [ Istated that there are other real estate
agencies located in the area who would be more familiar with the
rental value of the offices in the area.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
| bt chicago, Illinois:
on 4/2/93 and 4/12/93. SA) W
Y i |\ The above mentioned

The

following is a review of said documents:
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/16/93

Date of transcription

b6
l date of birthl |Social Ib7c -

Secnritv number |
I

. !telephonically contacted the 1nterviewing Agent, and
provide he following information:

| |stated that the she had

b3
bo
b7C

I [ |also stated that] "

| | which
revealed that | |

| [ indicated that she would provide a photocopy

| |Was asked about the status of| |

]that she had not provided on 4/8/93.

| employee was going to locate the

records in a storage area, and would sear e
missing records when she returne Tom vacation. Ef:fff:fTstated
that she would return from her vacation on Wednesday, 4/21/93,
would search for the missing records, and would re-contact the

interviewing Agent on Thursday.

of

(telephonically) '
Investigation on 4/16/93 a Wilmette, Illinois File# 58C-WF-180673 ~ %
b6

Eb7C
by _SA| ! TJB/tb,\%ébff Datedictsted 4 /16/93
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Date of transcription

4/14/93

| |date of birthl l Social

Security number | b6
b7C
_ _ _ _ I b7D
[was advised of the identity of the interviewing
Agents and the purpose of the interview, and provided the
following information:
| Alsg_nrgsgn;_during_zﬁe interview was|
. b6
[for nine vears, and b7C
since April 1, 1984] has been | of 7D
lis responsible for
| | and| lorovided the interviewing Adgents -
with| bE
| b7C
] [stated that | | b7D
]
s sTtater TnaT rJ
| |stated that she would try to locate the missing records.
Also provided with | | mentioned b3
above, were copies of | N
b7C
b7D
provided, | Istated thatl but
Ilistedl [@s the
|
but| |
Investigation on 4/8/93 a Wilmette, Illinois File# b58C-WF-180673 " %
Vi - =
b6
SA ! b7C
by _SA TJB:tb /S%gki Date dictated 4 /12 /93
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of | ,On 4 / 8 / 93 , Page 2

b6
b7C
7D
1 |
| |reviewed with the interviewing Agents, each
| mentioned
above, for the followlng| |
b3
b6
b7C
b7D
| |spoke about |
| |
l | indicated

that] |

[ |stated that] ]
|

stated that she never received a
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Continuation of FD-302 of , On 4 / 8 / 93 , Page

also stated that |

[stated that

1T

[ ktated that |

|

|s:a:§d_hgmgxgr*_tha:1

[ | stated that she |

| |stated that]

stated that]|
| [stated that]

| |indicated that prior to 1987,

[ lindicated thatl

|indlcated that|

[ [reviewed]

b3
b6
b7C
b7D

b3
b6
b7C
b7D
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Continuation of FD-302 of , On 4 / 8 / 93 , Page 4
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b7D




1 sy,

ED-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of

,On 4/8/93 , Page 5
b3
b6
b7C
b7D
| [ | was then asked guestions about | H
reviewved | lwith the 1 rviewl A ts, and

| stated that the

[ stated that

| stated that

| |then provided

| |had left the interview:

—

lowing information when

stated that

[ stated Tthat 1T

the whereabouts of

| when _the interviewing 2

\gents asked
stated that
lstated that a coiinle maonths sago

| about

(nrior to t

FBI’s involvement

stated that shel
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Continuation of FD-302 of J I »On 4 / 8 / o3 » Page 6 k};SC

b7D

[ | c+atod that shel |
stated that | |

|
| [stated that] |

]

stated that | |

| b3
Etatead th= pe
ace T _she| | | e
- - . b7D
advised that| |at the time, did not
now a was a U.S. Congressman.

[ 1reviewed with the interviewinq_Aqeﬁts, each
- - provided on
4/8/93, andl |
hlso described what the source,

| |stated that] |
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/9/93

Date of transcription

b6

] | doto of Hirtnhl | £ b7C
Cr 17D

—r

telephonically contacted the interviewing Agent
and provided the following information:

advised that she contacted the intervie%inf b3

Agent in relation to a suybpoena which was served on for Po
| stated that she received information bic
froml | b7D
that copies of| | were needed, that were not originally

provided to the FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI) on 4/2/93.

[ | stated that l .,
b6
b7C
b7D

b6
b7cC
b7D

b6
b7C
b7D

Investigationon 4/9/93 at Chicago, Illinois File # 58C-WF-180673 ~20(@

b6
by __SA TJB/tb,,;:%7< Date dictated 4/9/93 ©7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Continuation of FD-302 of |

I , On 4/9/93 , Page

As |

| |advised that she would createl

and wou

SO a

1d send them td |in Thicago, Illinois,
could provide them to the FBI.

b3
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/16/93

Date of transcription

On 4/15/93, Special Agents (SA’s)]| |

and | | arrived at the residence oq
| | Tor € purpose of

interviewing The interview was scheduled with |
on 4/14/93. was | | of WIL-SHORE MOTOR bo
SALES, INC. (WMS), and| [was to be interviewed regarding bic

her knowledge of auto transactions made between WMS and

Congressman DAN ROSTENKOWSKI: however., before the interview could
be started, of WMS,

arrived at| |[residence.

The interviewing Agents asked[::::::] why he was at
[::::::::] residence, and] | indicated that he intended on

being present during| | interview. The ;nIerxiewing b6
Agents indicated that they did not wish to have present b7C
during said interview, and] | sarcastically stated, "Are you
kicking me out of me?". The interviewing Agents

responded b tellkﬁ@l that they did not have the authority

to kick] lout of residence, but that they would

not interviewl |if| remained.
' |then spoke with] |privately, and
e

afgroxima‘ Yy ten minutes later] |l returned and asked SA

to pick up the phone. SAa| | picked up the phone,
identified himself, and identified the caller as | |

attorney, | :ffiififff that he
understood the Agents not to speak with in

r , .
presence, butlﬁﬁl wanted reassurance that WMS ,Eg
were not the target of the FBI’s investigation. bic

stat he had previ spoken with AUS and
AUSAEiffffjreassuredeiffijt not a target of the
ROSTENKOWSKI investigati S advised |that the
FBI was interviewing solely for the purpose o
ascertaining the facts surrounding auto transactions between WMS
and ROSTENKOWSKI, and that the FBI does not make decisions
regarding the prosecution of subjects.

Investigation on 4/15/93 _at Wilmette, Illinois Fie # 58C-WF-180673 —,_:%ﬂ?
YY) b6
b7C

SA
by SA TIB:tb r<25kf Date dictated 4 /16/93
/
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Continuation of FD-302 of , On 4 / 15 / 93 , Page

[\

| |then asked to speak with and at the
conclusion of ] phone conversation, told
that she did not have to speak to the interviewing Agents, and if
she wanted to have an attorne resent she could. The
interviewing Agents then toldE:§:::::]that at no time did
have to speak with the interviewing Agents, and that if she did
not wish to speak with the interviewing Agents, she did not have
to. The interviewing Agents also advised that if she
wanted an attorney present, she could, bu stated that
she didn’t need an attorney. E:::::::fbtated that he wanted to be
present during the interview because he was concerned that the
interview was being conducted by two Agents, and that the Agents

might intimidate| | was reassured that at
would the interviewling Agents 1nt1m1date[:::::::] and SA
reiterated that the interviewing Agents only wanted to find out

the facts surrounding the auto trTngggL;gqs between WMS and
ROSTENKOWSKI. I:g_l then asked if she wanted to speak
to the interviewing Agents, and | responded affirmatively.

then residence, but prior to leaving,
told that he wanted[:i:::::fto call him as soon

as the interview was completed.
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4/19/93

Date of transcription

| date of birth]| | social

Security number | be
b7C
b7D

and the purpose of the interview, and provided the following
information:

b3

was telephonically contacted to determine the b6

status o whigh_mere_suhnnenaed_nn_éiﬂr93. bicC

advised that he has| but has not 7D
|

located |
| Iwaq also asked a'hnn'l-l I

b3
b6
b7cC
b7D
;b6
| |was then asked iﬂ b7C
b7D
(telephonically)
Ivestigationon  4/16/93 « Wilmette, Illinois File # 58C—WF—180673-12%5§§
b6
by SA TIB:tb 4 Dute dioed | 4/19/93  b7C
v

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




= ll' |l'

FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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b6
b7cC

Date of transcription

| date of birthl bocial

| | was served a forthwith Federal Grand _Jurv (FGJ)
Subpoena from the District of Columbia for alll

b6
Also present during the serwvice of the ahave subpoena p7c
and the interview of] | was the 7D
| and were advised of the identities of
i rviewing Agents and the purpose of the interview, and
[provided the following:
Upon service of the above subpoena,l |made
statements to the fact that| .
Iandl |I b7C
b7D
. The interviewing Agents then requested that]
complete a signed statement to the above facts, and| r_
complied.
[ |and| |brovidgd the interviewing Agents
. | b3
_with b6
b7cC
Investigation on 4/8/93 a Wilmette, Illinois Fie# 58C-WF-180673 "‘(3 %
b6

SA| :
| b7
by  SAl TJB:tp_;%;kf Datedictated 4/9/93 ©
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Continuation of FD-302 of | , On 4 / 8 / 93 , Page 2
b3
b6
b7C
Also provided with| |mentioned

hasre | |

I
| ] |stated that] |
[ = =Ffad Thatl F____——J

| [ land | |

[ Edvised that he would
provide the abovid

The interviewing Adgents asked about| |
advised that
[with DAN STENKOWSKI

stated that[:;:;J
|also stated
O ROSTENKOWSKLI. | b3
| b6

b7C

|:I_|ﬂas_also asked abo ent made b b7D
[ | Wherein stated that

[ __|prior to
Agents serving their first subpoena on was asked
why he asked]| |[prior To Agents requesting
them, and | stated that he couldn’t be sure, but maybe

| | OF Someone at ROSTENKOWSKI’s office, called and
5 im that people might come] ]

l Jwas then asked if he received a call from
regarding] |and[:::::::]stated that he couldn’t

recall. | |a1so provided another possible explanation, and
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Continuation of FD-302 of | | , On 4 / 8 / 93 , Page 3

stated that maybe he had the records pulled after the first news-
reporters| |

| |was also asked about b6
b7C
b7D

[ [stated that he still does not know

to

stated that
he would contact the interviewing Agents, if the status of the
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/8/93

Date of transcription

I provided SPECIAL AGENT (SA)

L
I TFederal Burean of Investiagation withl

stated
[ Ihad 1nadvert
the others previously turned over to SA
pointe i w not on the list of checks drawn
on the of payments to him, and advised

that a check of his own banking records might reveal when and how
the payment was ultimately made.

Investigationon _4/8/93 at Chicago, Illinois File # 58C—WF—180673'§@@

,/,,/7} b6
by SAl I Date dictated 4/8/93 b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription

4/8/93

| | (DoH | ssan | |

| telephonel] | advised as Eé
follows: b7
| |Was served with a Federal Grand Jury subpoena
for]| |
|
[ [ provided contacting
Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of Investigation with
these documents with the exceptions noted below.
[ |stated that | |
bé
b7C
b7D
believes that it was through one of these
flyers that he became known to DAN ROSTENKOWSKI’s Congressional
District Office personnel. | | from the District Office
|
| believed that he
b6
|checked »7cC
his records for this period, but was unable to locate a written b7D
contract concerning this job. He stated that it was possibly a
"handshake deal" and no written contract was prepared. |
could not recall specifically, but stated that he seldom received
s job, and assumed that ad paid him by check.
could not recall whether | or her husband had paid
im, or_on what account their check, if it was a check, had been
drawn. did only this one job for and stated
that he couldn’t recall whether there was a Satellite dish on the
premises. He did recall that the had a wooden
eck in back of their house.
Investigationon 4/5/93 at Chicago, Illinois File # 58C-WF-180673 '%y
b6

b7C
/8/93

SA <
by _ SA| 172 0/4 / ﬁ Date dictated 4

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
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Continuation of FD-302 of | , On 4/5/93 , Page 2

assumed that[::::::]informed DAN ROSTENKOWSKI
I&Lhiummmmﬂfer, 1986, ROSTENKOWSKI hired
the building located at 2148 N.
IDamen in Chicago. | Iprovided | |
1 -
| [stated that these terms were not unusual and depended
on the customer.

[ |advised that he kept no separate ledger for
payments made by customers. He advised that a record of payments

would be maintained by his bank, lorthwest National Bank,
Chicago, Illinois, account number former (until 1989)

account number[::t:::::]

| |business records consist of handwritten
maintained in folders arranged by calendar year.

b3
b6
b7C

b3
b6
b7cC
b7D




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

58C-WF-180673

CmmmmmnMFD4MOfI , On 4/5/93 , Page

b3
b6
b7C

[::;::::] stated that the usual procedure in connection
with these jobs involved his receiving a_call from DAN
ROSTENKOWSKI or someone in his office. primarily dealt
with DAN ROSTENKOWSKI concerning the work to be done and the
charges. He stated that ROSTENKOWSKI was a sophisticated man

and all the charges for the work were reasonable. | i
never received a bonus, cash or gifts from ROSTENKOWSKI, nor did

ROSTENKOWSKI ever suggest a

n _"underhanded deal" or anything that

wasn’t on the "up and up".
was not that kind of man,

| stated that ROSTENKOWSKI
and he was honored to do work for him.

When the job was completed,

would call the

b6
b7C
b7D

District Office and learn when DAN ROSTENKOWSKI would next be in
town. He would then go to ROSTENKOWSKI’s residence (1372 W.
Evergreen) and wait in his car outside the first floor office
which he entered from Noble Street. stated that he
considered it a big day when he would go to the office and talk
with DAN ROSTENKOWSKI for 2-3 minutes. ROSTENKOWSKI always paid
by check drawn on the Noble Building Account for the work done.
Sometimes, would wait while DAN ROSTENKOWSKI wmanld an
upstairs to get one of his sisters to sign the check.
stated that he never received a personal check from DAN
ROSTENKOWSKI or a check drawn on "ROSTENKOWSKI FOR CONGRESS",
"32nd WARD DEMOCRATIC ORGANIZATION" or any campaign organization
for his work. He was certain that he had always been paid by

b6
b7cC

check on the Noble Building 2
ROSTENKOWSKI’SI

\ccount for ths
ROSTENKOWSKI’s

[;::::::;] was paid b n Buililding Account
or work done on the

b3
b6
b7cC
b7D

When questioned concerning the Noble Building Account
checks made out to him, |stated that the payments were
spread out, and _had no precise-in-time relation to the dates of
the contracts. | |
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Continuation of FD-302 of | , On 4/ 5/93 , Page 4

[::::;::g stated that he never observed a satellite
dish on thé roor of any of these premises. He never did any
other work for the ROSTENKOWSKI’s at Sandberg Terrace in Chicago
or anywhere else.

in Bridgeport for an elderly woman whom he believed was either
the mother or mother-in-law of ALDERMAN TERRY GABINSKI. He could
not recall her name or when this work was done, and stated that
he never really dealt with ALDERMAN GABINSKI. He stated that he
received a personal check from this woman as payment, the details
of which he advised could be learned from his bank records.

b3

b6
b7cC
b7D
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/2/93

Date of transcription

b6
[ | (poB | c
| [advised as 57D

follows:

at their store located at | |
for seven years prin:ffjthe store’s closing on

September 1, 1992, because of filing for bankruptcy. e
Lo

b7C
[ lwas shown]| | N

| b3
| b7C
I
By examinj > document and from his own recollection

of the transaction, | related the following:

| on November 28, 1990, | | (whom[_]
| described as a blonde woman in her fifties. vpossiblv with the
|

Iﬁlname came to the bé

recalle at this was her—SeComa VISIT TO the Store which b7C
resulted in a purchase. Sometime prior to this November, 1990, b7D
visit, | | could nat _recall the evact dated | .
had come to the store |stated that
perhaps this | purchase had been charged (but not by
credit card) even_ though the ROSTENKOWSKI’s had no regular
customer account] |

believed that either on the November, 1990, b6
occasion or on the prior 'on,! | was b7cC
accompanied by her son. state a € cou not recall 7D

DAN ROSTENKOWSKI ever coming to the store, and wasn’t sure
whether a ROSTENKOWSKI daughter ever accompanied her mother to
the store. | | stated that

Investigationon _ 3/31/93 at Northbrook, Illinois File# 58C-WF-180673 ~ 2i¥
SA b6
by _SA Date dictated 4/2/93 b7C
|l

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Continuation of FD-302 of _| , On 3/ 3 1/ 93 , Page

[ | stated that thel |

|
From his recollection,l |advised that both
purchases by| | had been delivered to addresses in

Chicago.| !could not recall the addresses or whether both
purchases were delivered to the same address.

|stated that normally when a sale was made, he
filled out a sales slip, a copy of which he turned over to the
Main Office for the collection of any balance remaining beyond
the deposit given him. He would not receive a commission until
all the payments were made, and[ __  |recalled receiving a
commission for the 1990 sale.

The customer received a copy of the sales slip and the
store also kept a copy. The address for delivery was marked on
the sales slip. [::fﬁ stated that by examining the sales slips
he could identify what the purchase was, the purchase price, how
the deposit had been paid, and where the purchase was delivered.
No other documents were generated verifying delivery and
installation by| |stated that he had no knowledge
concerning the installation of these purchases of] |

| |by the ROSTENKOWSKI’s.

| |stated that he could not recall on what account

| |had been
WIlle

[;:;:] stated that if he were called to testify, he
could identify and verify records relating to the sale of
merchandise to the ROSTENK 's,

b6
b7C
b7D
b3

b6
b7cC
b7D
b3

b6
b7C
b7D
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/7/93

Date of transcription

|
was

served by contacting Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation on 4/2/93 with two Federal Grand Jury subpoenas and
non-disclosure letters for documents relating to |

b3

— b6

| Each subpoena had a return b7C
date of April 22, 1993, and advised that he would provide
che mai

the documents directly via 1 to Assistant United States
Attorneﬂ |

b6
b7cC

4/2/93 Illinois

by __SH ’WW

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

Investigation on at _Chicago,

File # 58C-~WF=180673 -f.?(éa

Date dictated 4/7/93
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82) . |

...L_.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 4/7/93

| b3
| was served by the contacting b6
Special Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of Investigation on BTC
4/2/93 with e r u on-di
letter for
A return date of April 22, 1993, was listed on the
subpoena, and[ ] advised that he would furnish t
documents directly to Assistant United States Attorney
by mail.
Investigationon 4/2/93 at Chicago, Tllinois File # 58C—WF-180673-Z%@%¢

b6
by SA| ﬁ¢77 Date dictated 4/7/93 b7C

v

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

_L_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 4/7/93

| [ Was served
by contactling Speclal Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of

Investigation on 4/2/93 with a Federal Grand JuJ:3z_g1;J,.‘y;;_nQ_e_n_a,__a..nsi____I B3
non-disclosure letter for documents relating to 6
| | A return b7C

date of April 22, 1993, was listed on the subpoena, an

advised that she would provide tl i tly by mail to
Assistant United States Attorney

b6
b7cC
. L] . . - ’a7/
Investigationon 4/2/93 at Chicago, Illinois File # 58C-WF-180673 ‘*/Aé’

by SAl "7‘/7 Date dictated 4 /7 /93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/7/93

Date of transcription

I I |
Lfelephone[ was served by the contacting Special
Agent (SA) of the Federal Bureau of Investigation on 4/2/93 with
a Federal Grand Jury subpoena and non-disclosure letter relating
to | b3

b6
b7C

A return date of April 8, 1993, was listed on the
subpoena, but provided the contacting SA with certified
copies of mosT of the documents requested in the subpoena.

E:fi::]advised that he would provide the rest as they became

available.
Investigationon __4/2/93 at Chicago, Illinois File # 58C-CG-180673 — 5%
b6
by SA 7722 Date dictated  4/7/93 ©/C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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U.S. Department of Justice
United States Attorney

- District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

April 6, 1993

b3

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena calling for all items listed in the Attached
Subpoena.

This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before
July 6, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United States Attorney

b6
b7cC

By:

Assistant United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure
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CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subposna to Testify Before Grand Jury . —
nited States Bistrict Court
for the . Columbia
DISTRICT OF - :
. b3
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FOR: _
[ persoN XXKDOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECTI(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States Diﬁtrict Courtat

the place, date, and time specified below.
PLACE ] COURTROOM .
United States District Court Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. FORTHWITH
Washington,-D.C. 20001 |
YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):*

b3

This subpoena ;;,,,”7,/ effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on
) DATE
April 6, 1993

behalf of the courss
* VY

US. MAGISTRATE £ v %
Nancy M.4 AV - L) .-
(8Y) DEPUTY :§ Ry §1
N 5 A N ’
- _Imezsor i . J3d o i
This sub oe' ‘ Oc 7 5 27 1 NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
POEMRRIVS L PO EFor S 4 WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
,ﬂy Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
20001 .

N
f the United S{se3& ETieS (\
of the Unite h tVlﬁ\QQ,u
B Washington, D.C.

*if not applicable, enter “none.”




€O 293 (Rov. 8/91) Subpoena to Testify Bef nd Jury .

ai.f Ccavs
RETURN OF SERVICE (1)
RECEIVED | PLACE
BY SERVER 4/ g/ 93 Chi cager, TL
OATE PLACE — 1 ~
SERVE :
° 4/49/73 N /el T
SERVED ON (PRINT B3
b6
b7C

SERVE( TITLE

5/9(?( /a./ Afé n,7l

N STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL SERVICES . - TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

| declare under penalty of perjury‘under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of correct.

‘Executed on 4 / 8/ §251
Dete

Address of Server

29 3. @ar/vm 7., (/ucjf L

b3

Cdlwp/&é/a—o‘/ S%nﬁf/{ a [feifer F?d/v/7 |:|

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

4

(1) As to who may $erve a sudpoens and the manner of Its service see Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(¢), Fedaral Rules of Clvil
Procedure,

(2)*'Fees and mlleags nead not be tendered to tha witness upon service of a subpoena Issued on bahalf of the Unltod States or an officer or agency thereof
(Rule 45(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procsdure) or on behaif of cartain Indigent parties and crlmlml
defendants who are unable to pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Ruls 17(d) Federsl Rufes of Crimina! Procsdure)’,
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U.S. Departme‘t of Justice
United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

March 31, 1993

b3

Dear H

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena calling for all items listed in the Attachment

for| i
I

The subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation, that means no disclosure would occur before
June 31, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non~-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
JAY B. STEPHENS be
United States Attorney b7

By:

States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure
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CO 263 (Rev. 891) Subposn to ch.fon Grand Jury . »
Huited States Bistrict Court

for the

T0:

Attention:

DISTRICT OF Columbia
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:

[ rersoON EX DOCUMENTI(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States Diétrict Courtat

the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE

United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
United States Courthouse

Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

COURTROOM
Grand Jury 91-3
Third Floor

DATE AND TIME -
Thursday, April 22, 1993
at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object{s):*

See Attachmen

Compliance can be made by providi

by date specified above.

O Please see additional information on reverse.

This subpoena shall_ram:e

ng the requested documents to AUSA Wysong

shall_sam: effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an cfflcer acting on

DATE

March 31, 1993

N *
This subpoeny g‘a bed Up icp §
of the United StRstd eTics ‘>
= iﬁVlgﬁvbu

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY ' ! \ ’

Wendy L. Wysong, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

b3




CO 283 (Rev. 8/91) Subpoena to Testify Before Grand Jury

—— I

. RETURN OF SERVICE W) . -
RECEVED | 5
VS | 7/ Q'/ 72 %ﬂ@% %M
oATE/ PLACE
- /9 / 75 M %@
‘ o i

SERVED ON (PRINT NAME) /

OF swvlce FEES

TRAVEL / SERVICES . TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

b3
b6
b7cC

| declare under penalty of perjury’y
information contained in the Return of

‘Executed on %/ = / %B '
/ Dete

ng

/ 4 MV /w%
Address of Server _ 4

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may sarve a subposna and the manner of its service see Ruie 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(c), Fedaral Ruies of Clvil
Procedure.

(2)"Fees and mileage need not be tendsred to the witness upon service of a subpoena Issued on behalf of the umm States or an officer or agency thereof
(Rule 45(¢c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; Rule 17(d), Federa! Rules of Criminal Procadure) or on behslf of certain Indigent parties and erlmlml
dsfendantis who are unable to pay such costs (28 usc 18285, Rule 17(b) Federal Ruies of Criminat Procedurs)’’,
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U.S. Department of Justice
United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. NNW.
Washington, DC 20001

March 31, 1993

Dear |

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal

Grand Jury subpoena calling for all items listed in the Attachment
for| |

The subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation, that means no disclosure would occur before
June 31, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

JAY B. STEPHENS

United States Attorney

b6
b7C

Assistant United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure
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._GO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subpoena to Tu.;fou Grand Jury ‘

Wnited States Bistrict Court

for the DISTRICT OF Columbia
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
tertion: SUBPOENA FOR: o
tention: | | O person FX DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Courtat
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTROOM .
United States District Court Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia . Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Thursday, April 22, 1993
Washington, D.C. 20001 ) at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s} or obj;act(s):’

See Attachment for

Compliiance can be made by providing the requested documents to AUSA Wysong
by the date specified above.

[0 Please see additional information on reverse.

n effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an offlcer acting on

This subpoena sha

> mA&v,y,,,’/’

behalf of the couy)

DATE

March 31, 1993

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY
This subpoen s & ol 4

Xy g c\G & Wendy L. Wysong, AUSA (202) 514-9832
of the Un“eds ——_,,,"l *Vlﬂ\@’.v Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
S R 555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001

*if not applicadle, entar “none.”

b3




‘ RETURN OF SERVICE te
DATE ‘

PLACE

RECEIVED - .,r :
BY SERVER mj{/} / 7 %ﬂ&’—d

PLACE ' -

o "1/ 5052 | ‘ pZ /T
SERVED ON (PRI

TITLE

| (Y s

. or,éa’nvccs FEES

TRAVEL ! SERVICES TOTAL

b3
bé
b7C

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

l declare under penalty of perjury'u dop sbho Tone of ot $0terd Cprare o f Ao o ot o ot o £ _ o g
information contained in the Return of S

'Executed on L/ // f q‘;

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may sarve a subpoena and the manner of its service ses Rule 37(d), Federal Rulss of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(¢), Fedaral Ruies of Civll
Procsdure,
(2)“Fees and mileage nead not be tendered to the witness upon service of 8 subpoens lssued on behalf of the Unmd States or an officer or agency thereof

(Rute 45{c), Federal Rules of Civli Procedure) Rule 17(d), Fedaral Rules of Criminal Procedurs) or on behaif of cartain indigent parties and :rlmlml
defendants who are unable to pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Ruls 317(d) Federsl Ruies of Criminal Procedurs)’,
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

March 31, 1993

b3

Dear Sir or Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal

Grawg Juryv subpoena calling for all jitems listed in the Agggghmgnﬁ
for .
I | :

The subpoenas have*rbeen issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation, that means no disclosure would occur before
June 31, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
A JAY B. STEPHENS
United States Attorney _
b6
b7cC

Assistant United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure
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CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subposna to Testify Before Grand Jury

- Ynited States Bistrict Conart

for the DISTRICT OF —Columbia
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR: |

O PersON XXX DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States Di;strict Courtat -
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTEOOM d J 91 3
United States District Court rand Jury 3i-
for the District of Columbia . Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME .
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.UW. Thursday,aﬁp;YéOZZ, 1993
Washington, D:C. 20001 ‘ VY a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object{s):*

See Attachment for

Compliance can be made by providing the requested documents to AUSA Wysong
by the date specified above.

O Please see additional information on reverse.

DATE

March 31, 1993

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY MD
Wendy L. Wysong, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

*if not applicable, enter “none.”

b3




CO 263 (Rev. 8/81) Subpoena to Testify Before Grand Jury

o RETURN OF SERVICE &) -

g "/ g5 | (Y . %M

oo T 5 [ T0L e S

senvso ON (PRINT NAME) /

"= e FAT

~ orrrwrrewd OF SE&WICE FEES
TRAVEL [4 SERVICES . TOTAL b3
b6
b7C

DECLARATION OF SERVER(2

| declare under penalty of perjury’
information containgd in the Return of

-.Executed on %/Z/ D:’; / 9’3 ‘

Zr ) LA L7 7
AddW/

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may serve a subposna and the manner of its service ses Rule 17(d), Fsderal Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(c), Fedaral Rules of Civil
Procagure.

(2)"*Fees and mileage nead not be tendered to the witness upon service of & subpoena issued on behalf of the Unlud States or an officer or agency thereof
{Rule 43(c), Feceral Rules-of Civll Procedure; Rule 17(d), Pederal Rules of Criminal Procadure) or on dehalf of cartaln Indigent parties and crlmlml
dsfandants who are unabie to pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Ruls 17(b) Federa! num of Criminai Procedure)’,
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

March 31, 1993

Dear Sir or Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena calling for all items listed in the Attachment

for]

The subpoenas have been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation, that means no disclosure would occur before
June 31, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

JAY B. STEPHENS
United States Attorney

b6

By:| I p7C
ssistant Unite tates Attorney

(202) 514-9832

Enclosure

b3




CO 253 (Rev. 8/91) Subpoens to Testify Before Grand Jury

g United SBtates Bistrict Court

for the : DISTRICT OF Columbia
TO:
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:

O eersoN XX DOCUMENTI(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE COURTROOM
United States District Court : Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia Third Floor
United States Courthouse DATE AND TIME
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W. Thursday, April 22, 1993
Washington, D.C. 20001 ' at 9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or obfect(s):’

See AttachmentJ J

Compliance can be made by providing the requested documents to AUSA Wysong
by the date specified above.

[0 Piease see additional information on reverse.

This subpoena shalisamain in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on
behalf of the coury>

Z

DATE
March 31, 1993

/ﬁ NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY UQ

Wendy L. Wysong, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

*it not applicable, enter “none.”

b3




CO 293 (Rov. 8/91) Subpoens to Testify Before Grand Jury

RETURN OF SERVICE ™) ‘

DATE
RECEIVED
BY SERVER

/2/ 93

SERVED M;/;/q‘%

PMCE% 7
Z Z

SERVED ON || g 7/
.
_———————
TITLE % /
/ STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL SERVICES . TQTAL B3
b6
B¢
DECLARATION OF SERVER(2)
| declare under penalty of perjuryfsmsasshatoca alanatl soadd Cansoe ab Ammosies shas eho favnani g
information contained in the Return of
‘Executed on éé/ { 5/ 45 _
7%
Ww
Address of Server

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may serve a subpoana and the manner of its service ses Rule 37(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(c), Fecaral Rules of Civil

Protedure,

(2)"Fees and mlisage nead not be tendersd to the witness upon servics of a subpoena lssued on behaif of the Unmd States or an officer or agency thereof

(Rule 45(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; Rule 317(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procadure) or on dehalf of certaln Indigent parties and crlmlnll
defandants who are unabie to pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Ruls 17(b) Federa! Rules of Criminal Procsdure)',
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U.S. Departmg of Justice
United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

March 31, 1993

b3

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena calling for all items listed in the Attachment

tind

The subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation, that means no disclosure would occur before
June 31, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

JAY B. STEPHENS
United States Attorney

b6
BY: b7cC

Assistant United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832
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Urited States Bistrict ourt

for the

TO

DISTRICT OF 01 Umb1a
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:

[JrersoN X DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States Diétrict Court at

the place, date, and time specified below.

PLACE
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
United States Courthouse

Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

COURTROOM
Grand Jury 91-3
Third Floor
DATEAND TIME
Thursday, April 8, 1993
9:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or obfect(s):'

Compliance can be made by providing the requested documents to AUSA Wysong

by the date specified above.

O Please see additional information on reverse.

DATE

March 31, 1993

{BY) DEPUTY c
l‘ o,

This subpoen s st
of the United S S

k "NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEY w)

Wendy L. Wysong, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

*If not applicable, ente: “none."”

b3




mi) Subpoens 10 Testify Before Grand Jury
‘ RETURN OF SERVICE m

e |/ .WM %é;
o 112195 | (Dciy e

'SERVED ON (PRINT NAME)

TITLE %,\
N S/ /ﬁa/// A
/ STATEMENT OFSERVICE FEES
TRAVEL ! SERVICES . TOTAI. b3
. b6
b7C

DECLARATION OF SERVER!(2

i declare under penalty of perjuryfuadas sha lawe af sha fhniencd Oonsne nf Apnaring shat sha foregoing
information contained in the Return of .

‘Executed on é/// 05{ 4—5

((Clizoizy L7 E

Fmolmr/.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1) As to who may serve a subpoena and the manner of its service see Rule 37(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedurs, or Rule 45(c), Fedaral Rules of Civil
Procedure.

{2)""Fees and mliisage need not be tendered to the witness upon service of a subpoens lssued on behal! of the Unmd States or an officer or agency thereo!
(Rule 45(c), Federal Rutes of Civit Procedure; Ruie 17(d), Pederal Ruies of Criminsl Procedure) or on dehalf of certaln indigent parties and erlmlml
defendants who are unable to pay such costs (28 USC 1828, Ruls 17(b) Fedsral Rules of Criminal Procedure)’’,
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. Y.S. Depaxaent of Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
355 Fourth St N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

March 15, 1993

b3

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, your are being served with a

~tederal ¢rand Jurvy subpoena calling|f

/

This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an offieial criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requesteq
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before
June 15, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non~disclosure may be renewed, if that ig necessary, before notice
is sent out,

Thank you for your ¢ooperation.

Sincerely,

JAY B, STEPHENS
United States Attorney

By: b7C

ite ates Attorney
(202) 514~9832
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. LW—____

|

Qﬁniieh SBtates ggfﬁirfzf Tourt

for the : Co1umbja

DISTRICT OF

TO:

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FOR: _
) rerson K DOCUMENTI(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at
the place, date, and time specified below. -

PLACE ) COURTROOM
United States District Court Grand Jury 91-3
for the District of Columbia Third Floor
- United States Courthouse i OATE AND TIE
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W Thursday, March 25, 1993
Washington, D.C. 20001 at 10:00 a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):*

Compliance can be made by furnishing the requésted documents to AUSA Wysong
by the date specified above.

0 Pleasa see additional inlorrna([on on reverse,

This subpoen ,./,7,,,3;;,3’& efiect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on

DATE

March 15, 1993.

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONEZ NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.8, ATTORNEY u})
WENDY L. WYSONG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

“if Aot 2ppnicadle, enter “none."”

8 d BZSZBBLZTéB oL WOdd C1:£T £66T-9T-ddil

b3




RETURN OF SERVICE®

RECEIVED oA |PeAcE
BY SERVER 5// ;/43 %@ ey
DATE ! PLACE z -
SERVED °
2/20/7% | (lieermp Seios
| SERVED ON (NAME) / Z

SEA TITLE R /%Z, %7/ /D K‘Z

7 STATEMENT OF SER¥ICE FEES —
TRAVEL . SERVICES " R TOTAL b3
b6
b7cC

DECLARATION OF SERVER®

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
information contained in the Return

Executed on 3/%@/%—%
/. Date |

[T iTigy T ==

Add:‘es& of Server /

{ ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to wito may serve a subpoena and the manner of its service see Rule 17(d),. Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, or Rule s4{ch, e deiat Falos of Tiv
Procedure. i E
(2) "Fpes and’mileage need not be tendered to, the 's upon service of a subpoena issued on behaif of :h‘r;ned States or an oificer @

( ule_45(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; Rul ), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) or on behal rtain indigent parties o
endants who are unable to pay such costs (28 1825, Rule 17(b) Federal Rules 6f Criminal Proced 4
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[ Teletype 0 Immediate [J TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile [1 Priority ] SECRET
K] AIRTEL ] Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[C] UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 4/23/93
TO : SAC, WMFO
FROM : SAC, CHICAGO (58C-WF-180673) (P)
SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK

TIB:tb
(3)

27WMFO (Enc. 73)
-Chicago (58C-WF-180673)

00:WMFO

Re: WMFO Airtels to Chicago dated 2/22/93, 3/8/93,

4/1/93, and 4/7/93.

Enclosed for WMFO are the following:

1) The original and one copy each of Federal Grand

Jury subpoenas for the following:

b3
2) The original and one copy each of FD-302's ;ES
documenting the service of the above subpoenas. bic
3) The original and one copy each of FD-302
interviews of _the followinag individuals:
Yol Lo

4) Eight 1A Envelopes containing the original notes

and documents obtained from the interviews mentioned above.

Approved:

Transmitted

(Number) (Time)




€ o N,

5) Conies of eight contracts su

maintained in a

TA Envelope.

6) Subpo (e)

7) |

naed fram[:::::]

8)|

9) |

10) |

11) Ten Black and White Aerial Photographs,
including negatives, taken 3/30/93, of Chicago properties
identified as 1347-49 N. Noble, and 2148-50 N. Damen Avenue.

12) Fourteen Color Aerial Photographs, taken
3/30/93, of Chicago properties identified as 1347-49 N. Noble,
and 2148-50 N. Damen Avenue.

13) The original and one copy an FD-302 documenting
the photos taken above.

14) Eight inserts pertaining to the following:

a)

b)

c)

d)
e)

£)

b3

Two inserts pertaining to attempts at
obtaining the fair market rate rental values
for ROSTENKOWSKI'’s property.

Two inserts pertaining to attempts to locate
a satellite dish on ROSTENKOWSKI’s property.
An attempt to interview the owners of BELL
LUMBER.

The location and account number of WMS’s
bank.

b3




- - - - - m—

¥ g e ‘ 'l ‘l’

15) One 3-1/2" computer diskette containing the
information provided in enclosure 1l4a.

16) One copy of the Spring, 1993 edition of
CONGRESSMAN DAN ROSTENKOWSKI’S WASHINGTON REPORT, mailed to
Chicago patrons in April, 1993.

17) Miscellaneous Chicago newspaper articles
regarding DAN ROSTENKOWSKI.

It should be noted that enclosures 11 and 12 were
obtained by the Chicago Office to show that no satellite dish
exists on either 1347-49 N. Noble, or 2148-50 N. Damen Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois.

LEADS

CHICAGO_ DIVISION

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Investigation continuing.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

= ] -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 4/ 28/ 93
THOMAS P. (TIP) O’NEILL, former Speaker of the United b6
States House of Representatives, was interviewed at the law bic

offices of 0’Neill and Athy, 1310 19th Street, N.W., Washington,
D.C. Also present at this interview were 0’Neill’s son and

attorney | |,a ssi United States Attorney
for the District of Columbia, After being advised

of the official identity of the interviewers and the nature of
the interview, O’/NEILL provided the following information:

O’NEILL advised that, when he was Speaker, he had very

little contact with the House Post Office (HPO) due to the fact
that all business with the HPO was conducted by staff members.
O’NEILL never personally purchased stamps or any other services

b6
b7C

at the HPO. O’NEILL recalled that he did attend two parties
which were held in the HPO, one of which was a Christmas party

and the other was a biﬁthday party that was given for HPO

Postmaster

O’NEILL stated that he knew
the HPO Postmaster when he was in charge

. L3 . b6
prior to his becoming 17¢

of the_House Pages.

O’NEILL also recalled the routine reports that would give to
House leadership when he was Postmaster regardindg HPO gperations.
O’NEILL advised that was sponsored by and that

after he became Postmaster, there was an

election every two years

where his position, and others at the House, were voted on "in

block" by the Membership.

O/NEILL stated[::::]was the type of person that would b6
do anything for a Member to gain his favor and was very b7C

patronizi owards the House Membership

O’NEILL advised that he was not familiar

. O’NEILL added that, in

reality, could do little of importance for the Me
with the names
or| of the HPO as his staff would handIe

business.

O’NEILL was shown two lists of
those Members by postage stamp purchases
was dated 11/14/88 and listed Members in

House Members listing
at the HPO. One list
rank order by total

b6

Investigationon _ 4/26/93 at Washington, D.C.

b7cC

Fie # _S8C-WF-180673 ~ 375

by SA

Date dictated 4/2 8/9 3

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of Thomas P. 0’Neill . ,on 4/26/93 , Page

2

stamp purchases and one list dated 11/6/91 which listed the
Members in alphabetical order with their related postage
purchases. O’NEILL advised that he had never seen either of
these lists before and had no knowledge as to why these lists
would have been kept. O’NEILL advised that, while he was Speaker,
he never requested the Postmaster keep such a list and he had no
information as to why the Speaker would ever need such a list.
O’NEILL further advised that he never spoke to[::::]about such a
list at any time.

O’/NEILL stated that the total stamp purchases at the
HPO by a Member would depend on the amount of mailings which were
done by that office, although the franking privilege of a Member
should have been able to be utilized instead of actual postage
stamps.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82) ‘
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/28/93

Date of transcription

b6
b7cC

[ | date of birthl ] emploved atl |
|

home address: |
telephonically contacted the interviewing Agent, and
provided the following information:

stated that she contacted | | in

Florida, and was advised that| would be returning to the
Chicago area on the weekend of May 1, 1993. [____ |stated that 17c
she was concerned about her fathers health, and wished that her b3
father would not have to travel hington D.C. to appear

before the Federal Grand Jury. [;?E???ifffd the interviewing

Agent if it was possible to have appear before a Grand

Jury in Chicago, Illinois, and the interviewing Agent indicated

to that it was not under his control but that he would

speak to the Assistant United States Attorney handling the
matter.

(telephonically)
Investigation on 4/27/93 at DesPlaines, Illinois Fie# 58C-WF-180673— @1‘\)&
' b6
by __ SA| TJIB/tb -——g]’ﬁ Date dictated 4 /28/93 b7¢C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/26/93

Date of transcription

| | date of birth| | emploved ad |

home address:| FJ
T | was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent
and the purpose of the interview, andl:::::]provided the

following information:

The interviewing Agent re-contacted to advise her
that the individuals who interviewed

were not Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).

| |stated that the unknown individuals interviewed

| | at her home in Arizona at about 7:30 in the morning and b6
asked | | a 1ot of questions about the investigation. ?iEEEEEﬁ b7C

did_not know the names of the individuals who interviewed
and[:::::]dld not know if the supposed Agents ified
themselves. The interviewina Agent then told[ifffffthat he would
like to speak with to determine if she could
further identify the ipdiwvi spoke to her. stated
that she would contact | to fin ils
about the previous interview, and would givei the
Agent’s phone number.

The interviewing Agent also told.[::::]t at no one from ¢

the Chicago Office of the FBI recently interviewed b7C
and that the identity of| Jwas not currently known.

The interviewi gent asked if she could recall the phone
number thatEfiff]Aprovided and stated that

the phone number came back to a library in Washington D.C.
stated that on numerous occasions she called the phone number an
left a message, and one day someone called[::::] back and told
her that they didn’t know whof%::?:]was, and that the number she
was calling belonged to a library in Washington D.C.

(telephonically)
Investigation on 4/26/93 a DesPlaines, Illinois File# 58C-WF-180673 v%m.
b6
by _ SA | I TJB/tbe—:z%%Cf Date dictated 4 /26/93  °/C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 4 / 26 / 93

| | date of birthl | emnloved at | |
[

home address: | |

healthl |
r__

| was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent
an € purpose of the interview, and provided the
following information:

| was
also notified of a second Federal Grand Jury (FGJ) subpoena for b3
to appear before the FGJ in the District of Columbia. igc
Regarding| |health,[  |stated that her

father has been experiencing an extreme amount of stress, and
recently had a stroke in Arizona after being interviewed by
Chicago Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI).
was asked if was hospitalized in Arizona due to
his strokes, and responded affirmatively, stating that
doctors in Arizona had found a clot and had to operate on

[;::::]stated that recently returned from
Arizona but received a distressing telephone call from an

individual named who supplied [ v
bogus phone number. stated thatf%E:::] contacted |

last Tuesdav _or Wednesday (4/20/93 or 4/21/93), and on Thursday
(4/23/93), went to see his doctor| [:::::] |

because the phone call caused him so much stress. stated
that| [tola | | that he needed to avoid stress, and

needed to get some rest and relaxation. [ |stated that on
Saturday (4/24/93)[_____ ] went to _Florida so that he could get
the rest and relaxation he needed. stated that[::::::ff]

sent ] to Florida.

[::::]stated thatl is so worked up about the
investigation, and is so afraid o eing prosecuted that

(telephonically)

Investigation on 4/26/93 st DesPlaines, Illinois File# B8C-WF-180673 — :'3‘ j"))

by

b6

SA TJB/tb./:fﬂﬁ) Date dictated 4 /26/93 ' C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

b6
b7C
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of , On 4 / 26 / 93 , Page 2
sometimes he can’t even eat. | stated thatg:;:::;::]seems to
forget more after each stroke, and loses more o 1s "memory
banks". stated that| told her that he can’t

remember a lot of things, and that he just wants to be left
alone.

[::::]was asked if she knew who[____ ]|was, mf%j%%;}:::] b6
was a reporter, and[_____ |stated he had no idea. bic
stated that she tried t%:fffffffEffff:ﬁ but found out that the
phone number| |gave] was bogus.

| |also stated that FBI_Agents interviewed[;:::;]
lin Arizona. | |stated that the Agents
went to home in Arizona, and interviewed her at an
extremelyodd Time in the morning. was then asked if she
was certain that FBI Agents interviewed| | or if
they might have eporters, and | I|stated that the people
who interviewed[ffff:fwere from the FBI.

The interviewing Agent then toldl |that he had no b6
ide was, and that the recent interviews of | and bic
were extremely odd, and that the interviewing
Adent Knew nothing about FBI Agents or anyone contacting eithe
or | | The interviewing Agent then advisaiﬁifi:::]
that he would Iook into her allegations.

b3
The interviewing Agent then told[:;:::]that the FGJ bé
subpoena ed that ppear be b7C
4/29/93. ﬁ:tstated contact
determine e would be back in the Chicago area, and

would contact the interviewing Agent within the next couple days,
to advise him ofl Ftatus.
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 4 / 27 / 93

| date of birth| | Social ﬁgc

Security number |

Laﬁa_§f67Tﬂed the
Adents prior to their scheduled meeting with]| | the

was advlised OI The ldentliltTy oI The 1nterviewling Agentcts

following information:

asked if he could speak to_the interviewing

b6

| |stated that he had receiv ephone call b7cC

from his attorney who advise that he

received a _ca

ssistant United States Attorney
stated that |told him, that

rom

said, that s3] | told that] | had been

talking to witnesses and had been interfering in the

investigation of DAN ROSTENKOWSKI.

[::::::::]stated that he had not cont itnesses,
and that he did not feel that his presence at residence

on 4/15/93, was
investigation.
informatj

asked SA

talked to wi nesses.

ay interfering with the F b6
made statements that SA PI_S____1had no b7C
was talking to witnesses, and

e _had received information that he had
advised that he had no

right to know from what source informationm was obtained, and that
at no time would SA provide information to an AUSA that
was based on his own personal opinions or conclusions.

private

stated that

. . b6
SA |asked| |if he had recentlﬁ had a bIC

meeting with and

he did have a meeting wi ut that they did not
discuss ROSTENKOWSKI’s accounts, or the investigation.
stated that he knew was a witness, but that he had no

control
to him.

over feo_

ple walking into his office and wanting to speak

stated that he speaks to a lot of people, but

that he does not discuss the investigation.

Investigation on

4/22/93

. . N ) (o) ]
« Wilmette, Illinois File # 580—WF—180673-—258&%-

5721
SA

by

a4 b6
§ b7C
TJB:tb4)<Z%27 Date dictated ~ 4/27/93
v

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of ,On 4/22/93 , Page 2
With regards to statement that he did not feel
that he was interfering in the FB1’s investigation when he

at| | sa advised | that
actions did not appear to be that of an individual who

“was allowing the FBI to interview witnesses nrivately outside his be
presence and control. SA advised that the biC
reason he contag;gd_thg]AUSA about | actions, was that sa

wanted| to know that if he continued to interfere
in the investigation. could be prosecuted for obstructing

justice. SA told | | that he should just sit back
and allow the FBI to do their job.

again reiterated that h i t feel that he
was interfering in the investigation, and | stated that he
did not speak to witnesses about the investigation.
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/27/93

Date of transcription

Security number| |
Laome res I

|provided the following information:

[::::::]telephonically contacted the interviewing Agent
to advise him that she had returned from her vacation, and that
— | were not found.
| | stated thatl ldoes not have the mj_ssj_ng_d_ogumen_ts_, but
stated

I_E | p— |
hat when askin ng Agen
should ask for
| |stated that the subpoenaed records regarding

| |and | were found, and an interview with at
was scheduled for 4/22/93.

(telephonically) —
Investigation on 4/21/93 a Wilmette, Illinois File# 58C-WF-180673 /@@
boé
b7cC

by __sA| !TJB/th—Q%?Zf Date diotated _4/27/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

b6
b7cC
b7D

b3

bo
b7C
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/27/93

Date of transcription

| | gate of birthl | Social

- | b6

| b7C
ome_address| | b7D
1 was advised of the identity of the interviewing

Agents and the purpose of the interview, and provided the
following information:

| |provided the interviewing Agents with a copy of

I I
I [ stated that

she had no additional information regarding the check. ig

| | |nrovided the interviewing Adents with QTpies of P7¢

| were provided to interviewing Agents, pursuant to
a Federal Grand Jury (FGJ) subpoena which was served on[:::]on

4/8/93.
[ | stated that thel I
b6
—_— p7C
[ | stated that | [Wwas one of DAN b7D
ROSTENKOWSKI’s old accounts, but their was no name listed on the b3

account to identify ROSTENKOWSKI. | |stated that]

|stated that

[also stated thatl| |

Investigation on 4/22/93 at Wilmette, Illinois File# 58C-WF-180673 T

SA b6
by _ SA TJB:tbrj(/%;g Datedictated 4 /27 /93 17c

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of I I ,On 4 / 22 / 93 , Page 2

b3
b6
b7C
b7D

[ |stated that | |

I| Istated that the

[, | stated thatl |
The interviewina AuenIs_Ihen_askedl:::::::lahnnﬁ the b3
b7cC

: b7D
|into | land| | 13

stated that [and she has no

idea what occurred because she was not employed by |until

4/1/84.

At the conclusion of the interview,| lprovidea

the interviewing Agents with | H

| | provided the documents
pursuant to the FGJ subpoena which was served on[___ |on 4/8/93.

[ Jpointed out that | |
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/27/93

Date of transcription

I I
| | telephone| | b3
| | was served a Grand Jury Subpoena for all records be
relating to | bIC
| Also attached to and
served with the subpoena was a notice for non-disclosure.

Investigation on 4/19/93 at LaGrange, Illinois File# 58C-CG-180673 ’3/55 Z
1‘% b6
by _ SA ~ JES/jes Date dictated 4 /27 /93 P/C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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CO 293 (Rev 8/91) Subpoens to Testify Before Grand Jury

j.H

Hnited O%taiez Etatrtd Court

for the

T0:

DISTRICT OF

Columbia

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FOR:

[ PersoN 0 DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the Unrted States Dlstnct Courtat

the place, date, and time specified below.

‘b3

PMCﬁm’ted States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

vErand Jury 91-3

Third Floor
Eriday, April 30, 1993
at 9:00"a.m.

YOU ARE ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):*

See Attachment.

Compliance can be made by providing the requested materials to AUS

by date specified above.

C Please see additional information on reverse.

- behalf of the cou

’>6V

1L

1525 l

This subpoena sha allsams \ effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by-an ofﬁcer -actipng, o
,J’”’ﬂww PR l "—————~———12§§E;"

us. MAGISTRATE ‘5- &r COUR

DATE

April 16, 1993

Nancy M. L% r-Wi ;f«;:_\

(BY) DEPUTY C 3 Fﬁ

n «&"“

PRI - e

Pl T S Y

‘\\;

ThlS subpoen s & [}

of the United Stexedd AfTerica Q‘\
= / \1 ¥
= >, *® % ‘ﬁ\ ;

Sz 2l

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U. S ATTORNEY

' WENDY ;L2 WYSONG, AUSA (202) .514-9832 :
Pub]1c Corrunt1on/Government Fraud Sect1on
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

*if not applicable, enter “none.”
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U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

April 16, 1993

b3

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal
Grand Jurv subvoena callinag for

This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before
July 16, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notlce, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.

Thank you for your codperation.
Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United States Attorney

Assistant United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure

b




58C-WF-180673
TJIB/tb -1-

The following investigation was conducted by SA

at Chicago, Illinois:

b3
b6

on 4/27/93, sal lreviewed |

I b7C

The documents

were obtained from|

pursuant to

a Federal Grand Jury subpoena which was served on]| J]on 4/8/93.
A review of the above records revealed the following:
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
O Teletype 0 Immediate ] TOP SECRET
[] Facsimile [ Priority [l SECRET
K] AIRTEL [0 Routine [ CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
[0 uNCLAS
Date 4/28/93
TO ¢ SAC, WMFO
b;b@FROM SAC, CHICAGO (58C-WF-180673) (P)
SUBJECT PLATE BLOCK
00 :WMFO
Re: 4/9/93 cConference call between SA’s]|
[ | and Ausa WMFO airtel
to Chicago dated 4/21/93, and Chicago airtel to WMFO dated
4/23/93.

Enclosed for WMFO are the following:

1) The origir..a_'L_a.13.d_.QJ:|e_L:Qn3z_n.f_a_.Exade..1:a_’l._£;.1:a1:ui_|

Jury subpoena served on

interviews

2) The original and one copy of an FD-302

documenting the service of the above subpoena.

3) The original and one copy each of FD-302 éxﬁ'f*ﬂg\

of the following individuals:
a)
b)
c)

4) Four 1A Envelopes containing the original notes
of the interviews mentioned above.

D)

'
wre

w—en
P O e

b6 —
b7C

5)|

TJIB:tb
(3)

G}WMFO (Enc. 25)
1-Chicago (58C-WF-180673)

;

qf;’

b6
b7C

b3

SEEE (S0 (2331

/T%§//

Approved:

Transmitted { . Per

(Number) (Time)
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following vehicles:
a)
b)

6)[ I

7) One insert pertaining to a review

enclosed as item 6.

Referenced WMFO airtel requested that Chicago serve

a_subpoena to and a subpoena to | |
| | Attempts were made to locate

and servel _______ |with the referenced subpoena, but were met

with negative results. On 4/26/93, and 4/27/93, interviews of

| were conducted, and |
advise at at a doctors request, was in Florida for

rest and relaxation. stated that| |will be back
in Chicago on May 1 or 2, 1993.

On 4/23/93, in response to referenced conference g
call, a member of the Chicago Forfeiture Asset Seizure Team 17c
(FAST) along with the Chicago lead Agent, met with Assistant
United States Attorney (AUSA) the Deputy
Chief of Chicago’s Civil Division, to discuss the possibility
of vehicle forfeitures in captioned investigation. It was
determined at said meeting that the Chicago Division is
prepared to go forward with the forfeitures of four vehicles
owned by DAN ROSTENKOWSKI, when deemed appropriate by WMFO.

LEADS
b3
CHICAGO DIVISTON

AT LINCOLNWOOD, ILLINOIS

Will serve referenced subnaoena on

b3

b3
b6
b7C

b3
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FM FEI WMFO (SRC-WF-180a73) (FY (0-9)
TO DIRECTOR FRI/FRIDRITY/
FEI CHICAGO/PRIORITY/

FEI PITTSRURGH/FRIORITY/

5T
UNCLAS b6
b7C
CITE: //3920//
FASS: FEIHG: PCU, S54
SUBJECT:  PLATE BLOCK; OO: WWFO.
FOR THE INFORMATION OF FEIHG AND RECEIVING OFFICES, IT IS
ANTICIFATED THAT ON 7/19/%3, AT P30 A.M.,
b6
b7C
b7D
BEFORE U.5. DISTRICT
JUDGE NORMA HOLLOWAY JOHNSON IN SUBJECT
MATTER.
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b7C

b7D
FAGE TWO DE FRIWMFO 0010 UNCLAS

THIS INFORMATION

THIZ CONSPIRACY INVOLVED THE

UTILIZATION OF OFFICIAL U3, HOUSE OF REFREZENTATIVE VOUZHERSE,
MADE QLT FOR THE PURCHAZE OF LARGE GUANTITIES OF POSTAGE
STAMPS AT THE HOUSE POST OFFICE (HPOD, THAT WERE, IN

ACTUALITY, REDEEMED BY MEMEERS OF THE HOUSE FOR CASH. THE

INFORMATION SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBES

REF. DaN ROSTENEOWSEI (ILLINOQIS) AND FORMER REF. JOE KOLTER
(PENNSYLVANIA)Y, ALTHOUGH FOR U.5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (DiDG)
FOLICY REASONS, THE INFORMATIONM DOES NOT MENTION THEIR NAMES.
RATHER, THE INFORMATION REFERS TO ROSTENEOWSEI A% “"REP A" AND
EDLTER AS "REF E" AND LISTS SPECQIFIC VOUCHERE WHICH WERE
REDEEMEDR FOR CaSH BY THOSE TWO SUBJECT REFRESENTATIVES. REP.
ALISTIN MURFPHY (PENMSYLVANIA) IS NOT REFERRED TO IN THE
INFORMATION, ALTHIUGH HE REMAINS AN ACTIVE SURJECT IN THIE

MATTER.
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TUT O THHEE DE FREIWMFO 0010 UNCLAZ

MEMEERS OF THE MEWS COMMUNITY ®MAY MAKE THE CORRECT

FREZE: INGUIRIEX &% A RESULT REGARDING THIS ACTICN.
INQUIRIES RECEIVED ZHOULD 2E REFERRED TO THE U.S.
THE DISTRICT OF COCUMBIA, WASHINGTON, D.C.

BT

HFO010

NNNM

IDENTIFICATION OF "REF A" AND “R2F BY FROM PREVIIS

WHFD WILL MAKE NO PREZEZ RELEASE RECARDING TAIS PLES.
ROSTENKDOWEKI ANMD #OLTER ARE MENTIONMED IM THIZ INFORMATION

LINNAMED AND UNINDICTED CO-CONSFIRATORET, IT IS ANTICIFATED

COVERAGE OF THIS MATTER. CHICAGD AMD PITTSREURGH MayY RECEIVE

Ll

NEWE

THAT

ATTORNEY FOR
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FBI
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Teletype X] Immediate [0 TOP SECRET
] Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET
(0 AIRTEL [0 Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
0 UNCLASEFTO
X1 UNCLAS

Date_7/16/93

FM FBI WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)

" 70 DIRECTOR FBI /LMMEDFATE/. P&&K/Ty
FBI CHICAGO7IMMEREATEL— 4O 77
FBI PITTSBURGH/LMEpsa®e/— R0/ Ty
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CITE: [/3920// b6

b7C

PASS: FBIHQ: PCU, SSA

SUBJECT: PLATE BLOCK; 00: WMFO.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF FBIHQ AND RECEIVING OFFICES, IT IS

ANTICIPATED THAT ON 7/19/93, AT 9:30 A.M.,

BEFORE U.S. DISTRICT ggc

JUDGE NORMA HOLLOWAY JOHNSON TN SUBJECT b7D

MATTER.

5GC - 180673 "4’13
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~“PAGE 2 WMFO (58C-WF-180673) UNCLAS

THIS INFORMATION]

THIS CONSPIRACY INVOLVED THE

UTILIZATION OF OFFICIAL U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE VOUCHERS,
MADE OUT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LARGE QUANTITIES OF POSTAGE
STAMPS AT THE HOUSE POST OFFICE (HPO), THAT WERE, IN

ACTUALITY, REDEEMED BY MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE FOR CASH. THE

INFORMATION SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBES

REP. DAN ROSTENKOWSKI (ILLINOIS) AND FORMER REP. JOE KOLTER
(PENNSYLVANTA) , ALTHOUGH FOR U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (DOJ)
POLICY REASONS, THE INFORMATION DOES NOT MENTION THEIR NAMES.
RATHER, THE INFORMATION REFERS TO ROSTENKOWSKI AS "REP A" AND
KOLTER AS "REP B" AND LISTS SPECIFIC VOUCHERS WHICH WERE
REDEEMED FOR CASH BY THOSE TWO SUBJECT REPRESENTATIVES. REP.
AUSTIN MURPHY (PENNSYLVANIA) IS NOT REFERRED TO IN THE
INFORMATION, ALTHOUGH HE REMAINS AN ACTIVE SUBJECT IN THIS

MATTER.
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~“PAGE 3 WMFO (58C-WF-180673) UNCLAS

WMFO WILL MAKE NO PRESS RELEASE REGARDING THIS PLEA. AS
ROSTENKOWSKI AND KOLTER ARE MENTIONED IN THIS INFORMATION AS
UNNAMED AND UNINDICTED CO-CONSPIRATORS, IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT
MEMBERS OF THE NEWS COMMUNITY MAY MAKE THE CORRECT
IDENTIFICATION OF "REP A" AND "REP B" FROM PREVIOUS NEWS
COVERAGE OF THIS MATTER. CHICAGO AND PITTSBURGH MAY RECEIVE
PRESS INQUIRIES AS A RESULT REGARDING THIS ACTION. ALL
INQUIRIES RECEIVED SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE U.S. ATTORNEY FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, WASHINGTON, D.C.

BT
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

7/26/93

Date of transcription

| date of birth | lsocial

Security Number (SSN)|

home address|

phone number provided the
following information:

[::::::]advised that he was the Ifor
WILSHORE FORD MOTOR SALES, INC., (WMS) 61 reen Bay Road,
Wilmette, but stated that he could not remember the specific
dates of his employment. He stated that he began in 1984 or 1985
and left the car company approximately 1990. | |advised that

during his last year with WMS he worked as the company’s[ ]
E;;;

He stated that he left WMS because he didn’t agree with
on a number of issues. When asked
directly if his leaving WMS had anything to do business
activities between WMS and DANIEL ROSTENKOWSKI,| kdvised
that it had not.

| |stated that as the] | for wMs his
responsibITities included getting loans for customers, completing
the appropriate tax, license, and title forms, completing the

bill of sales, billing out the entire car purchasing deal, and
all the other paperwork needed to complete the sale.

advised that although the company d%f:::f:]cars, he did not have

any responsibilities in that area. indicated that all the

paperwork for renting vehicles was handled by WMS}g_ggxy;gg__1
department. [ |stated that[ lana

worked in the service department.

was asked about his knowledge of cars being
leased to ROSTENKO%?:;::fﬂen actually a bill of sale was

completed by WMS. stated that if he completed a bill of
sal r a vehicle, e vehicle would have been considered sold,
and would have had no additional dealings reqarding the
financing of the vehicle. [ Jadvised thati | the
former of WMS, probably placed the paperwork

dealing with the ROSTENKOWSKI account on his desk, and he simply
processed it as he did all the others.

b6
b7C

b6
b7cC

b6
b7cC

b6
bic

Investigationon 7/19/93 at Chicago, Illinois File # 58C-WF-180673 — 41;

by _ SA

sa %{5’

Date dictated 7/19/93

b6
b7cC

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of _| son__7/19/93 page

was asked about how WMS determines the monthly
lease payments for customers, and stated that the monthly

price to lease vehicles ca e printed rules provided by
[T (FMCC) . Tf:f;ff]advised that, when he was the
| at S only used two leasing companies;
CITICORP and FMCC. i | stated that if a customer wanted to

lease a car, the only lease documents that were used were either
from the FMCC or CITICORP.

[ Jstated that he could not recall any specific
details regarding purchases or leasing arrangements between

b7cC

b6
b7C

ROSTENKOWSKI and WMS. [::;;;;]did however remember that
ROSTENKOWSKI purchased a customized van from WMS, but
could provide no specific information regarding the deal.

stated that he did not believe that there was a FORD lease
contract signed for the van, but if it was leased, an informal
agreement was probably made. stated that | |
could authorize such an arrangement, but that he was not
personally aware of such a deal. [____ ]stated that if
ROSTENKOWSKI had a special arrangement WithF::::::ﬁ]to lease
vehicles when bill of sales were completed, would have no
knowledge of the special arrangement. stated that he did
not complete personal loan/lease contracts fony |

advised that he had only met ROSTENKOWSKI on one

occasion. He advised that during this visit, ROSTENKOWSKI was at
the car dealership on more of a social call rather than to
purchase or look at any vehicles. | stated that
ROSTENKOWSKI dealt strictly with for any carx
purchasing or leasing arrangemenEET_[::::::TEavised that
signed all the sales documentation for ROSTENKOWSKI, and was not
aware if had permission to do so.| |]advised that

. why he signed the forms for ROSTENKOWSKI, and
| | stated that ROSTENKOWSKI was to busy to handle such
matters.

[:::::]stated that he remembered preparing the
paperwork for vehicles bought or leased by family members of
ROSTENKOWSKI. He advised that his daughters often used a shorter
version of the family name, (ie. ROSTEN), when purchasing
automobiles.

advised that he was aware that certain customers
received preferential treatment, and ROSTENKOWSKI was among those

bo
b7C
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58C~WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of , On 7/19/93 , Page 3

type of customers. [:::::] stated that he did not know of any
instances where ROSTENKOWSKI was part of any arrangement or money
making scheme with WMS.

[::;:;:1stated that it was possible that a customer may
not be expecte o put a down payment on a leased car, especially b6
if the customer had good credit. He advised that on occasion the BIC

management might help out a personal friend by waiving the need
for a down payment.

advised that he had no knowledge that
ROSTENKOWSKI had leased three to four vehicles from WMS, that
were actually documented as sales.

stated that a customer could get a title for a
leased veRIcIe, but it would be up to WMS to indicate any lien or
lienholder on the title. [ ]stated that it was not mandatory
for WMS to include themselves as a lienholder on a vehicle title,
if WMS had a personal arrangement with the customer.
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 7/ 26/ 93
. date of birthI I Social Security b6
Account Numbed | b7C
lworking as thel | b7D

was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agents and the
purpose of the interview, and provided the following information:

I | was the | I
[ |

IOctober, 1992, to February, 1993. As thel |5§$C
[

I
II [

| |
| | ——1 S
bé
b7C
b7C
I I
|stated that] |lhad a relationship
and lieved
a was also having a relationship with
I'I [ stated That he had b6
and b7C
b7D
II i |stated that in December, 1992, or January,
1993, | [ToId |
I_I | 1ocated +hel | I_|
Investigation on 7/21/93 st Villa Park, Illinois Fie# 58C-WF-180673 —4~/k
}’I’/ b6
WA b7C
by _ SA TJIB/ tb/-\7(gz? Date dictated 7 /26/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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bé
b7C
b7D
Continuation of FD-302 of ,On 7 / 2 1/ 93 , Page 2
| stated thatl| |
| | stated that the abov
b6
b7C
b7D
| |Was then asked about his knowledge| |
b6
b7C
tated that the day] ____ |requested 7D

[ observed | taking
| | does not know what

[ L butl ﬁﬁdicated_that_he1had
heard that |

| | 1 lstated that he believed that] |

[;;:;Ezzgfffffﬁterizedl | and
indicated a as the kind of person who would take a
[;ﬁall_fQr_RQSIENKQHSKI‘__EhsnIZZ;::::]was asked why| would
indicat X
_ | b6

b7C
Etﬁféé 7D
that]| (name
unknown) and] |

I I
| Ftated that] I
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58C-WF~180673

Continuation of FD-302 of | ,0n 7/21/93 , Page

had given[::::::] notice, butl Ididn't respond.

background.

_contacting WMS about ROSTENKOWSKT’/s vehicle transactions

| | stated that]

b6
b7C
b7D
[stated that] J
b6
b7C
] [stated that] [and was 7D
was asked to identify his source, but[:::::::]
would not provide the name of his source, or the source’s
[ |was asked if he had ever seen ROSTENKOWSKI at
| [stated that he had seen ROSTENKOWSKI on a
b6
b7C
7D
stated
—that 1T was during this time that the Chicago newspapers had been
|stated that the
| was
—_gone for a period of time, | lbelj kept b6
collected b7C
b7D

at his
residence. i iidentified| lgirlfriend as |

of | [stated that

[was

|
[ |stated that]

lcannot be
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, FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

[ Teletype ] Immediate [0 TOP SECRET

[] Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET

K] AIRTEL [J Routine {1 CONFIDENTIAL
[] UNCLASEFTO
[ UNCLAS

Date 7/29/93
TO : SAC, WMFO

SAC, CHICAGO (58C-WF-180673) (P)

0\5&% FROM

SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK
O0:WMFO

Re: WMFO airtel to Chicago dated 6/1/93, and WMFO
conference call to Chicago dated 2/1/93.

Enclosed for WMFO are the following:

1) The original Federal Grand Turv subnoenas for

2) The original and one copy each of FD-302
interviews ofl |and| |

3) Two 1A Envelopes containing the original notes
of the above interviews.

4) Numerous Chicago newspaper articles from 7/20/93
to 7/27/93, regarding DAN ROSTENKOWSKI

The enclosed subpoenas are being returned to WMFO,
as the individuals to receive the enclosed subpoenas have
already been interviewed by the United_Siatns_Atﬁorneys Office
for the District of Columbia, and AUSA advised in
reference telcall that the Chicago Office should not serve the
enclosed subpoenas. .

Referenced airtel requested Chicago locate and
interview eight current and/or former employees of WIL-SHORE

1-Chicago (58C-WF-180673)

(G>WMFO (Enc. 12) {ZZ .-WFf(Z'aé'

b6
b7C

TJB:tb SEARCHED INDEXED
(3) ssmmzm mw :@
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FBI %ﬁ#agé
Approved: Transmitted Per
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MOTOR SALES,INC., Wilmette, Illinois. To date, three

individuals have been located and two interviews have been
conducted.

LEADS
CHICAGO DIVISTION
AT CHTCAGO, ILLINOIS

Will complete the leads set out in referenced
airtel dated 6/1/93.
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[ Teletype ] Immediate (J TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile [J Priority 0 SECRET
R] AIRTEL [0 Routine [ CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 8/5/93
TO ¢ SAC, CHICAGO
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)
SUBJECT : PIATE BLOCK

O0:WF

Re: WMFO Telcall of 8/5/93 from SA
to SA

Enclosed for Chicago are four Federal Grand Jury
subpoenas. Copies of these subpoenas have been previously
provided to Chicago by facsimile transmission.

As discussed in the referenced communication, the
following leads are being set out for Chicago:

LEADS

CHICAGO FIEID DIVISTON

AT CHICAGO, ILI.INOIS

l. Serve the enclosed subpoenas on the[:::::::::]v
b3

2. Recontact personnel at BILBO PLATING COMPANY in

2+ Chicago (Enc. 4)
O

b6
b7C

5—48

WMFO
DIW:
(3)
ST -WF- [T OE
Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)

T2




an attempt to determine if any ROSTENKOWSKI vehicles are

stored at that facility at the present time.

3. Conduct interview of

4 Conduct interview of former Wil-Shore employee
currently employed at |

b6
b7C

5. Contact thel

| b3

6. Determine current status of 2309 N. Damen St.

and advise if this address is in any way utilized by

ROSTENKOWSKI for his District Office or Campaign Operations.
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[] Teletype [0 Immediate [J TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile [1 Priority [J SECRET
Xl AIRTEL [ Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 8/11/93
TO : SAC, MILWAUKEE (Attn: SA| |
FROM : SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P) (C-9)

SUBJECT : PLATE BLOCK
OO:WF

Re: WMFO Telcall of 8/5/93 from SAl

to ssaAl and of 8/11/93 to SA

En i
subpoenas fo

|
| Copies of these documents were

previously provided to Milwaukee by facsimile.

For the information of Milwaukee, PLATE BLOCK is
the code name of the investigation involving the U.S. House of
Representatives Post Office and includes, among others,
ROSTENKOWSKI as a subject.

fﬁl
Ve

C/:\;
A

Investigation into this matter has produced
information that ROSTENKOWSKI has demanded "kick-backs" from
various employees of his District Office in the city of
Chicago. ROSTENKOWSKI would place certain persons on his
official District Office Payroll and then would demand that a
portion of their U.S. Treasury paychecks be provided to him.

/3 - Milwaukee (Enc. 6)

\DL%:WMFO

e £Ke -WF-1<6{n 3

47

2

A

Approved: Transmitted Per A

b6
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Additionally, ROSTENKOWSKI would also utilize various District

Office employees to perform work of a personal and non-

official nature for him. Two of these employees have been b6
identified as IRENE and ROBERT RUSSO, who were employed to b7C
perform cleaning work at ROSTENKOWSKI’s District Office.

Questions regarding this matter can be referred to
SA| , NVMRA, C-9, telephone | |

LEAD

MITWAUKEE FIEILD DIVISTON

AT TWIN TAKES, WISCONSTN

Conduct interviews of IRENE and ROBERT RUSSO at 119
Park Ave, Twin Lakes, Wisconsin. Attempt to obtain the
following:

1. Confirm that they provided money from their
District Office employment back to ROSTENKOWSKI.

2. Determine how this money was provided to
ROSTENKOWSKI.

3. Determine the extent of work performed by the
RUSSO’s for ROSTENKOWSKI that was of a personal nature and not
related to their government employment.

4., Review the employment data provided and
determine if the reported time periods are accurate.
Ascertain what amounts of funds were returned to ROSTENKOWSKI
for each period, if possible. v
b3

5. Serve the enclosed subpoenas on| |
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/11/93
Special Events, U.S. e
House of Representatives, Office of the Sergeant-at-Arms (SAA), le
office telephone| |home address] |
ne| | DOB | POB

was interviewed at the office of the
United States Attorney for the District of Columbia, Washi
D.C. Also present at this interview was Posts
amd_ﬂssistant United States Attorneys nd
. After being advised of the identity of the
interviewing Agent and the nature of the interview,
provided the following information:

hdvised that he stared employment at the SAA ,
in April of 1980, and that he started work in the Financial b6
Services Area of the SAA, which was commonly called the House bic
Bank. He performed normal teller duties until the year 1989 when

he was transferred to the Special Events staff. After this time

he worked almost exclusively for Special Events, but on rare
occasions he would assist as a teller in the Bank if they needed
help. advised that this would be 1-2 times per week,

and only iIf a Representative was waiting for service and there

was no one to assist him. Other tellers that worked the windows

were | |(ph) .

[::::::::]recalled that many Members exchanged cash for
other denominations, usually smaller denominations, at the Bank
teller windows. Many Members changed larger bills to small
amounts but he had no specific memory about any Member changing
large amounts of small bills for larger denomination bills. b6
E;:;;:::]stated that he seldom dealt with DAN ROSTENKOWSKI at the ©b7cC

ank nor did he recall that he exchanged large amounts of cash.

did recall that ROSTENKOWSKI would come to the Bank to
obtain $2 bills, although he was not sure why he wanted them. He
also recalled that he discussed ROSTENKOWSKI wanting 2-3 packs of
$2 bill with the other tellers. lhad no conversations
with other tellers about ROSTENKOWSKI ever_ exchanging large
amounts of cash to larger denominations. dded that
records for cash orders placed by the Bank would be retained.

Investigationon 8/5/93 at Washington, D. C. File # 58C-WF-180673 /‘%I

—

by ﬁ Date dictated 8/11/93 :11;'6’(:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of

, On

8/5/93 ,Page 2

[::::::::kdvised that it was not unusual for Members to
have large amounts of cash in theirx ! and some would
even want their paychecks in cash. E

i ith ROSTENKOWSKI

and that is s

e

dvised that he is

would always say hello. He met

nis

rmhg_he_also met as a result of | employment at
has had no conversations with[:E%:::::]

investigation involving ROSTENKOWSKI and he last spoke to her

about two months ago.

ver came 1nco =
|throughi |

the House.
about the

b6
b7C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/16/9 3

was 1nterviewed at the

b6
or the District of b7C
Columbia, Washington D.C. Also present at this interview were b7D
I_Egsj'_a_'l__]'_n_snectoﬂ ] Assistfm:_lmij'.e.d_sltates Attt s
| and | and ney, | |
| telephone
| | who was aware of the identity of the
interviewing Agent, provided the following information:
b6
| lhdvised that in late June, 1993, she learned i;g
that the \
; [ The | |
| [stated that she learned of this
| [ | advised that she | ] |
advised her | Il _
| b6
advised that she told| oL
That they should|
| but she learned that]| |was under pressure
|:|stated that she had no specific knowledge of
the | l, nor did
_sh.e_h.asLLa.nLk.n.olwledge of |
Her first knowleddge of thel ﬁ
I ladvised that | b6
| b7C
provided to| | for leaal services he braovided to 7D
| l and thel

|

|advisea that she

Investigationon _8/13/93 at Washington, D.C. File # 58C-WF-180673 ”/42%
L L \
by _SA Date dictated 8/16/93 b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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INFORMATION COMMUNICATION Date: 08/24/93
TO: 'WMFO
SQUAD C-9 (Encl. 2)
FROM: MILWAUKEE (RUC)
SQUAD 3
b6
POINT OF CONT\}CT. SA BIC
TITLE: PLATE BLOCK
00: WMFO
References: Mi 7/93; WIMEQ airtel dated 8/11/93 and WMFO
telcall from SA to SA B/23/93.
Enclosures: Two unexecuted Federal Grand Jury subpoenas for
PURPOSE(S): To return subpoenas and RUC case per WMFO instructions. b3
b6
DETAILS: Referenced WMFO a1rtel requested interviews of as well as the bicC
service of subpoenas. Results were sent fo WMIT Dv referenced SCF, dated 8/17/93. In
referenced dvised S there was no need to serve enclosed
subpoenas as ere working out grand jury appearances through their attorney.

Based upon WMFO telcall, the unexecuted subpoenas are being returned and Milwaukee
considers this matter RUC,

|
e e 190073 423
' b 7 C
UCFN: 58C-WE-180673
1 - File Copy
1 - Work Copy

RLE:dg (4)




ol YRT OOy teLl

RAR RUZWFE FRIOS

NOLELRLEL o ol
e mmr e e ot o f o=
ORED WYED (ERT-AT=1302T73Y (7
e e e vy mgm g s ooy o

T DIRZITTOR FEL/RIUTINGS

ClTE VARRR I :
—p - -
AzZr ATTMY 2%a
. e - . e _—. i me -
I ORI S e et h Ll TAY L

WSO TELDALL OF R/T/932 FROY ST o 23A

ce b e mome e e e e e g by e em e e wm mme m i emmimis  emw g e e

Pmom SUmSOmE L e LaMRR I LS LAWYy Lo T Lanter LR T AR Do e

b6

TeEm e LleII DIVIZION TN AVFEL A OTDOLTwLLIT MEUTE b7C

- e .t - e ety e e -
DEPTITNED MATTIR DURING = SEFTEMZER L3-I1T7. 1UPTZ.

FRIWIDING AQRISTANTZ T3 TWE CRICAED DIVISION Is THE IIWNITICTING

S50~ - /80673~
T v




-
-

. - = [

~ e iz ESA I::. CA v e Ll
- - em -

PRl -_TI"' ER A R AV

R . e e = mem  ——

AT, -z LT LZIT Ve

- -
[ [

25 IATIVIZALE IN Ve CoILAGD
mr e emm oI v sty _— - e —
P U M2 0% EhYODWID Seeete DL xR L et

[E"ERYINED T=47 "AIfT

'\,‘ -

ATDI™

"';:lv ~""‘\"’“”"D sy '—z"E

-~ " LAY
T=ZY ARIZE DJRIMG THI

FREVIZ.ELY

ENL 7 ZESTEMEIR TIOF
COTIRER. 199S

WYED TE MOST g
T IARI LIy AT e T

AT -V

o ! t}..

ICNat U]

FRIVIDE T-i

TROVICE A

R L Satts hedl Ty [ Y
Al WO LD . I TLHRN,

TOIARLIVIDLALE,

b e sy g —p o o n . -
boDa, ZRTICATIVI TaSss, AZ T-IZY ARE

s ey e e g s
WEITEIEIINTIOVE TEAY, ATl BZ FEZREORAEL AL

WASLYING SRETEVEOWSHI IOVPLETED BY TAE
ATILITATE ~IE INDIZTYERT EY TAE T
TECTATIVE 0F THI IFFORTE BY W
i e am e e e

PO o £ 1 A L I SR S VR [N

AR

COVERASE

THORD 3

g e ey o e
Yow’ - s -~ " » .
I RATTTEE =4S CRLODI&e. TEOT

EZEN

CONDUR T THI M=ED

b6
b7C







vt

Y
. N | [ a-9

FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
X] Teletype [0 Immediate [ TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile [ Priority [ SECRET
[J AIRTEL Xl Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
Xl UNCLAS
Date 9/9/93
FM FBI WMFO (58C-WF-180673) (P)
TO DIRECTOR FBI/ROUTINE/
FBI CHICAGO/ROUTINE/
BT
UNCLAS
CITE: //3920//
PASS: ATTN: SSA b6
b7C
SUBJECT: PLATE BLOCK; 00:WMFO
WMFO TELCALL OF 9/9/92 FROM SSA TO SSA

THE PURPOSE OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS TO CONFIRM TRAVEL TO
THE CHICAGO DIVISION BY WMFO SA TO CONDUCT INTERVIEWS IN THE

CAPTIONED MATTER DURING THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 13-17, 1993.

DURING THIS TIME PERIOD, SA WILL BE

PROVIDING ASSISTANCE TO THE CHICAGO DIVISION IN THE CONDUCTING

OF MULTIPLE INTERVIEWS OF INDIVIDUALS RESIDING IN THE CHICAGO

SBe-wF - (80673 —424

% 7
Approved: / M % / % Original filename: [€5003 W .25

Time Recelved 3 \O Telprep filename:

MRI/JULIAN DATE: 134 I a5 ISN: 030
]

FOX DATE & TIME OF ACCEPTANCE: C\\C\\‘qg YT 3.
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~“PAGE 2 WMFO (58C-WF-180673) UNCLAS

AREA. THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THESE INTERVIEWS WILL BE IN THE
INVESTIGATIVE AREA OF REPRESENTATIVE DAN ROSTENKOWSKI'S
PLACEMENT OF VARIOUS INDIVIDUALS ON HIS DISTRICT OFFICE
PAYROLL WHO DID LITTLE, IF ANY ACTIVE WORK. INVESTIGATION HAS
DETERMINED THAT THESE PEOPLE WOULD PROVIDE THEIR U.S. TREASURY
PAYCHECKS TO ROSTENKOWSKI, WHO WOULD, IN TURN, PROVIDE A
LESSER AMOUNT OF CASH TO THE INDIVIDUALS.

ADDITIONALLY, OTHER INVESTIGATIVE TASKS, AS THEY ARE
COMMUNICATED FROM THE PROSECUTIVE TEAM, WILL BE PERFORMED AS
THEY ARISE DURING THIS TIME PERIOD. THE PROSECUTORS HAVE
PREVIOUSLY ADVISED THAT THEY WOULD LIKE THE BULK OF THE
INVESTIGATIVE TASKS INVOLVING ROSTENKOWSKI COMPLETED BY THE
END OF SEPTEMBER TO FACILITATE HIS INDICTMENT BY THE END OF
OCTOBER, 1993.

WMFO IS MOST APPRECIATIVE OF THE CONTINUED EFFORTS BY THE
CHICAGO DIVISION AND SAS WHO HAVE ASSISTED WITH THIS
INVESTIGATION. THE PROMPT AND THOROUGH COVERAGE OF LEADS AND
INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED IN THIS MATTER HAS BEEN CRUCIAL TO THE

SUCCESS REALIZED THUS FAR.
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~PAGE 3 WMFO (58C-WF-180673) UNCLAS

b6

SACS CHICAGO AND WMFO CONCUR ON THE NEED FOR sa[ | e

TO TRAVEL RE THIS MATTER.

BT
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FBI

TRANSMIT VIA:
1 Teletype
[ Facsimile
X] AIRTEL

PRECEDENCE:
[] Immediate
[J Priority
[J Routine

@)

LASSIFICATION:
TOP SECRET
SECRET
CONFIDENTIAL
UNCLASEFTO
UNCLAS

I

Date 9/9/93

TO SAC, MILWAUKEE

FROM SAC, WMFO (58C-WF-180673)

(P) (C-9)

SUBJECT PLATE BLOCK

OO:WF

Re WMFO :;_el:@llﬁ_zﬂ_af from SA

to S8sA

For the information of the Milwaukee Field
Division, captioned matter has determined that subject Rep.
DAN ROSTENKOWSKI has improperly obtained the personal
ownership of three motor vehicles over a six year period
utilizing funds from the U.S. Treasury. ROSTENKOWSKI has
accomplished this by falsely stating to the U.S. House of
Representatives that he was leasing these vehicles for
official District Office use.

In actuality, ROSTENKOWSKI had entered into a
unique sales arrangement with WIL-SHORE MOTORS, of Wilmette,
Illinois, which collected the “"lease payments" over a two year
period which totally paid for each vehicle. Three "leases
were entered into successively from 1987 through 1991, one
lease per vehicle. At all times, ROSTENKOWSKI held
unencumbered title for these vehicles, which have been
identified as a 1987 Ford Econoline Van, a 1989 Ford Probe,
and a 1991 Ford Taurus station wagon.

The Probe is currently maintained at the
ROSTENKOWSKI residence in Chicago. The 1991 Taurus was

2 - Milwaukee (1 by facsimile)
1 - Chicago (for information)

(%-WMFO
LW:e

(4)

& - To8

b6
b7cC

S 425

Approved:

Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)
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returned to WIL-SHORE MOTORS in late 1992. The

I bu
; ; noa City, Wisconsin. | rJ
are required for the purposes of the Grand

MITWAURKEE DIVISTON

AT GENOA CITY, WISCONSTN

Discretelv attempt to obtain
| at the ROSTENKOWSKI summer residence
located at 233 93rd Street. Genoa Citv. Wisconsin, 53128. If

provide to WMFO by

9/13/93.
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ITC Use Only: . , BITC Record #: Z 2 2 43

Date/Time In: 5((2 1047 O am CFpm
Date/Time Out: $f />~ / it{;30G O am Z/Em

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION REQUEST FORM

FBI, Butte Information Technology Center

400 North Main Street, Room #115 atabase(s) Used:
Butte, Montana 59701 1 . 9.
> Commercial Telephone: (406) 782-2304 2 b 10.
> FTS: 700-585-2391 > FAX: (406) 782-9504,782-9507 & 782-7418 3 7. 11.
> Secure FAX & STU III: (406) 782-2304, Ext. 26 ; 2 r

TO: ¥BI, BUTTE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER
Date:

Forfeiture/Seiz; ﬂ:l Type of Request: O FAX O Teleal [J Mail Reply: [0 FAX, (1 Telcal il
Requestor: _ Ofk Phone #: Y002 FAX # UCFN: __Af E‘ WE- '/%

Office/RA: o oo B  cedence: 0 ROUTINE [ PRIORITY [P IMMEDIATE
b6

Fugitive: O Yes O No NCIC Activity/Date: L7C

CCH Conducted: O Yes O No Off-Line Searches Conducted:

Driver’s Lic. Conducted: O Yes [ No Subject:[J Yes OJ No Vehicle:[J Yes 00 No Driver’s License:[] Yes 0 No

Driver’s License #: State: Vehicle Registration: State:

SEARCH CRITERIA (Attach additional sheets if necessary) ,

Name - Last: @ UBSO First: ]/&C/b,o (t Middle:

atias: T /ense’ 1 OSFC 7720 Re: __ DOBL: 42 /1o [ DOB:___[ |

SS : = : s pouse:

RESIDENCE L ' /u,-C‘fk@ e, Tc

Street Address: /. 70 /U L 4 ity/State: _~ Zip: Phone:

BUSINESS 775 Fok 1. TedieTlales~/T

Business Name: - Street Address:

City/State: Zip: Phone: Business ID#:

CHECK DESIRED SEARCH PARAMETERS (Please check only those that are needed)
O 1. Specific Information Desired

0O 2. Determine All Individuals Associated with Social Security Number(s)

O 3. Report Validity of Social Security Number 3

. Employment Report (subject to availability) INQUIRY WILL POST TO CONSUMER’S ACCOUNT
. Determine Who is Associated with Telephone Number(s)

. Determine Address of Business/Person (__ U.S. , ; State(s))

Determine Property Owned by Individual (__ U.S. , ) State(s))

Determine Who Owns Property Listed Above

Determine Who Resides at Address Listed Above

0. Determine Financial Background Info, Financial Associates/Institutions NOT FULL CREDIT REPORTING)
1. Determine Corporate Business Info/Institutions Associated with:

4
as
ae6
a7
08
ao
01
a1

(Person/Business)

Reply From: FBI, Butte Information Technology Center (BITC) ggc

Return Reply To:
SAC, __|
Attention: LAY
Based on search critegia, marked records are attached:
ossible Identifiable Records
O Other Peripheral Information
O Brief Synopsis of Information Found
O No Information Found

e




INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES

In order to help us better serve your investigative needs,
please complete the following and return to:

FBI, Butte Information Technology Center
400 North Main Street Room #1135
Butte, Montana 59701

BUTTE ITC RECORD #: aaq(’lj) UCFN: S%C' (/U (: - \ %(nj 3

ANALYST: |

Was the information provided helpful to your investigation?
O YEs 1 No

If NO, please let us know how we could be more helpful to your
investigation:

ACCOMPLISHMENT (S) resulting from information:
PERSON(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
_______ FBI Fugitive(s) Arrested: OO0 FrBI [ Local Date:
__ Local Fugitive(s) Arrested: ([ FBI [J Local Date:
______ Subject(s) O Arrested 0O Located [ Identified
__  Witness(es) O Located [0 Identified
New Witness(es) [0 Located [ Identified

BUSINESS(ES): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)

______ New Business(es) Identified

____ New Business Assodiates/Associations Identified

Financial Audit Trail(s) Enhanced

ASSET(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
(TYPES: C = CASH R = REAL PROPERTY P = PERSONAL PROPERTY)

Asset(s) O Located [J Identified [VALUE: TYPE: _ ]
Asset(s) Subject to Seizure/Forfeiture [VALUE: TYPE:
Potential Economic Loss Prevented [VALUE: TYPE: _ ]

OTHER: (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
New Case(s) Initiated

New Lead(s) Generated

COMMENTS:

—1

1 - Case File
1 - BITC




TIME: 15:11:56

A (E;DA (N) BRS

METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM
ADDRESS

OPTION : (A)DDR (P)HN (Z)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)S
(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X) CLEAR
SELECTION : FILE : R (R)ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS
NAME : RUSSO FOR FIRST NAME SEARCH, ENTER F :
HOUSE# : 119 STREET: PARK DRIVE
CITY : TWIN LAKES ST : WI ZIP CODE: PHONE #: ( ) -
RETURNED NAME/ADDRESS : b6
bicC
GENDER UNKNOWN LENGTH OF RES 00
MEDIAN INCOME : 0029.6K HOME OWNER PROB : 097
WEALTH RATING : E HOME VALUE 0097.1K
DATE OF BIRTH : HOME VALUE INDEX: 155
DWELLING TYPE : UNKNOWN
M.ASP | vrio2 | FDX | 9600 E71 | LOG CLOSED | PRINT OFF | ON-LINE




e v g Y

TIME: 15:11:11 METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM DATE: 08/17/9:
- wew=—== ADDRESS S —————mmmmmmm e
OPTION : A (E)DA (N)BRS (A)DDR (P)HN (Z)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)s
(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X) CLEAR
SELECTION : FILE : R (R)ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS
NAME : RIISSO — FOR FIRST NAME SEARCH, ENTER F :
HOUSE# STREET:
CITY ST : Z1IP CODE: PHONE #: ( -
RETURNED NAME/ADDRESS
b6
b7C
GENDER : LENGTH OF RES : 05 NAME:
MEDIAN INCOME : HOME OWNER PROB : 101
WEALTH RATING : HOME VALUE : 0105.9K
DATE OF BIRTH : HOME VALUE INDEX: 131
DWELLING TYPE : SINGLE

M.ASP

VT102

| FDX | 9600 E71

| LOG CLOSED | PRINT OFF | ON-LINE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

8/16/93

Date of transcription

ROBERT L. RUSSO, date of birth December 10, 1936, 1902
North Leavitt, Chicago, Illinois, telephone (312) 342-3133, was
interviewed at 119 Park Drive, Twin Lakes, Wisconsin, telephone
(414) 877-2058, concerning U.S. Congressman DAN ROSTENKOWSKI. At
the outset of the interview, he was advised of the identities of
the interviewing agents and the purpose of the interview. b6
i i i as his wife, IRENE RUSsoO, [ ] N
ROBERT RUSSO, who indicated he
suffers from Parkinson’s Disease, advised as follows:

He was employed by the City of Chicago, Illinois, Water
Department at the inflow water valve located off-shore in Lake
Michigan. He had to take a disability retirement because of his
disease. While working for the City of Chicago, he would spend
one week at the inflow valve location called "the crib" and would
have the next week off. It was during this every other week off
that he worked for Congressman ROSTENKOWSKI. His job was general b6
clean up and his supervisor was He was paid by b7cC
government check with Social Security withheld. His disease also
caused him to leave his employment with the congressman.

His duties were to clean the ward office at 2150 North
Damon Avenue, Chicago, as well as ROSTENKOWSKI’s office at his
home located at 1372 Evergreen. RUSSO denied cleaning the rest
of ROSTENKOWSKI’s home. He also denied paying money to
ROSTENKOWSKI or anyone else to get his job or to retain it.
Once, early in his employment, he was asked to trim some bushes
at the ROSTENKOWSKI cottage in Wisconsin. It only took a couple
of hours and this was the only time he did any work at the
cottage.

It was during the questioning concerning the
ROSTENKOWSKI cottage that RUSSO started shaking and appeared
upset. A break was taken. RUSSO took medication and shortly
thereafter the interview resumed.

RUSSO indicated the only donations to ROSTENKOWSKI were
fund raisers that his wife described to the interviewing agents.

b6
b7C
Investigationon _ 8/14/93 at Twin Lakes, Wisconsin File # 58C—WF-180673"ﬁ£Z§7
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58C-WF-180673

Continuation of FD-302 of ROBERT RUSSO , On 8/14/93 ,Page _2

RUSSO knew of no employees of ROSTENKOWSKI who paid
back money they earned to get or keep their job. He denied
knowing of any employee who did personal work for ROSTENKOWSKI
while being paid with government funds.

RUSSO was not able to say if he was paid by the hour or
weekly or monthly. He did not punch a time clock or £ill out a

time sheet. He would just
knew when he worked
paid.

|was aware of
ward office.

show up to do the cleaning.
so she must have approved his getting
everything that was going on at the

b6
It was pointed out to RUSSO that the interviewing bic
agents had his work records that showed employment from 1976
through 1986. RUSSO believes this was the period of time of his
employment. It was also pointed out that during some quarters
there were no wages reported. RUSSO responded that he was told
when to report for work by and there were times, such as
during re-election campaigirs; he was not asked to work so as
not to get in the way. RUSSO stated he did not know who cleaned
the ward office during the periods he did not work.

b3
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

8/16/93

Date of transcription

IRENE RUS§6 date of birth January. .22/4,.1928.,. 1902 . North
Leav1tt _Chi®age, II111n01s, telephone (312) 342-3133,_was
1nfé?v1e jed at 119 Park Drive, Twin Lakes, W¥sconsin, telephone

(414) 877-2058, concerning U.S. Congressman DAN ROSTENKOWSKI. At

tHe*oufset™of the interview, she was advised of the identities of b6
the interviewing agents and the purpose of the interview/ b7C
Present during the interview was | [, and

after the first 15 minutes RUSSO’s husband, ROBERT RUSSO*’was
also present. IRENE RUSSO supplied the follow1ng information:

She and[Eff:EffTand live with thein
| | at the address and also share the house 1n
| lduring the summer. Prior to 1975, ROSTENKOWSKI’s wife
would visit RUSSO’s beauty shop in Chicago. That is how the
RUSSOS knew the ROSTENKOWSKIS. IRENE RUSSO could not keep the
beauty shop because of bronchial problems, so for a period in
1975 and 1976 she worked for Congressman ROSTENKOWSKI at his ward ¢
office at 2150 North Damon Avenue, Chicago, where her duties p7C
consisted of answering the telephone and general clean up. She
left the employment there in 1976 " idn’t want to
work anymore." Her supervisor wasi ' She was paid by
government check. She denied ever paying any money out of her
paycheck to ROSTENKOWSKI or any of his staff in order for her to
get that job or to keep it. She denied ever being asked or doing
work which was of a personal nature for ROSTENKOWSKI during the
time she was being paid by the government. She could not tell
the interviewing agents if she was being paid by the hour or on a
weekly or monthly basis. She did not punch a time clock or fill
out a time sheet. The only time they "donated" anything to the
ROSTENKOWSKI campaign was when they bought $100 tickets for a

dinner/dance fund raiser where both the RUSSOS attended, as well
as theix |

She denied knowing if any other employee was asked for
or had given part of their wages back to ROSTENKOWSKI and/or his
staff and indicated that would have been a "personal" thing she
would have no knowledge of. She also denied any knowledge of any
other employee doing personal things for the ROSTENKOWSKIS while
on government time.
b6
b7C
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Continuation of ED-302 of IRENE RUSSO ,on 8/14/93 ,Page _2_
The RUSSOS at one time lived in the same building as b6
the ROSTENKOWSKIS. The RUSSOS hapg—to manve ant af +he building b7C
they were living in and she asked for help in

finding an apartment and they ended up moving into the
ROSTENKOWSKI building and living there from 1974 through 1990.

She confirmed that the ROSTENKOWSKIS had a cottage on
Benedict Lake which is not far from Twin Lakes, Wisconsin. She
has been there on a few occasions when her daughter was asked to
go swimming by the ROSTENKOWSKI daughters. She and her husband
do not get invited there by the ROSTENKOWSKIS because they are
"not in their league." She denied ever doing work for the
ROSTENKOWSKIS at their cottage but did agree with the statement
from ROBERT RUSSO that he went to the cottage once to trim bushes
when requested to do so. This was quite a long time ago and
stated this only happened once. She further stated her husband
was not good at yard work. An individual called "Cowboy" cut the
grass at the ROSTENKOWSKI cottage for a period of time. He is a
local man who did that sort of thing for a living.

At the beginning of the interview, IRENE RUSSO wanted
it to be known to the interviewing agents that she has a great
deal of respect for Congressman ROSTENKOWSKI and wished people
would talk about the good things he has done. Also at the
beginning of the interview, prior to the arrival of her husband,
when she was told she was being interviewed concerning the
employment of her and her husband by ROSTENKOWSKI, she stated her
husband had worked for the City of Chicago and only after
additional discussion did she agree that her husband also worked
for ROSTENKOWSKI.

b3
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TO: \\\JWASHINGTON METROPOLITAN FIELD OFFICE (Encl. 7)

FROM: MILWAUKEE (RUC)
W WCC SQUAD

POINT OF CONTACT: SA

TITLE: "PLATE BLOCK"
PUBLIC CORRUPTION b6
00: WMFO b7cC
References: Telcall of SA| | wMFO, to
sA|l | Milwaukee, on 8/10/93, and

sa [telcall to sa] |on 8/16/93.

Enclosures: Original and one copy of an FD-302 re

IRENE RUSSO; original and one copy of an FD-302 re _
ROBERT RUSSO: | b3
| nd a 1A envelope containing interview

notes.

PORPOSE(S): To forward enclosures to WMFO and RUC Milwaukee's
case.

DETATILS: Interviews of the RUSSOS were conducted as requested in

referenced 8/10/93 telcall. No other investigation is
outstanding.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 8/12/9 3
| Attorneyl | white male. date of birth (DOB)
’ b6
| work address | | b7C

[ was advised of the

identlity of the interviewlng Agent and the purpose of the
interview. He provided the following information:

[:::::::]flrst met representative JOE KOLTER by working
for him on his campaign for U.S. Congres ning in June
1982. KOLTER won the election and askedl |to work for him
on his staff as a congressional legislative assistant.
accepted the position and began work at KOLTER’s office 1In b6
Washington, DC, on January 3, 1983. | | resigned from the bic
position in mid-August 1986. | [job required him to be an
expert about some of the issues in which Congressman KOLTER was
interested. also wrote speeches for KOLTER, drafted
generic response letters from KOLTER to his constituents and met
with lobbyists, business persons and KOLTER’s constituents.

had minimal c with the business and accounting part
of KOLTER’s office. |said that KOLTER kept very tight
control of his office finances and accounting procedures.
mentioned that only KOLTER had the card necessary to use the
house office supply store which provided free office supplies to
nembers of congress.

knows nothing about any improper postage stamp
usage by ROLTER. [_____ ] said that the office almost always used

the congressional frank for its outgoing mail. Very e
occasionally, if it was determined that use of the congressional 17c
postage frank was inappropriate, the office would obtain stamps

U.S. House of Representatives Post Office. It was
[fff?:fffjimpression that the stamps were paid for out of the
i budget but he knows no details about how this was done.

[fffi:f]never had any reason to believe that KOLTER engaged in any
que

stionable or illegal activities.

Investigationon  8/6/93 st Pittsburgh, PA File # 58C-WF-180673 —430
b6
b7C
_SA| (ar Date dictated 8/6/93
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Continuation of FD-302 of Attorney l DOB: n 8/6/93 ,Page _2
b6
KOLTER’s employment under good bic
circumstances; said that the positjon did not pay well and
it was time for him to move to a new job. noted that he

spent nearly three years as a legislative_assistant whereas most
people leave after only eighteen months.l |does not
maintain contact with KOLTER.
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d Jury subpoena callin [

‘ U.S. Departme’)f Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbia

Judiciary Center
555 Fourth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

August 9, 1993

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, you are being served with a Federal -

The subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official criminal -
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (90) days. By
our computation, that means that no disclosure would occur before
November 9, 1993.

To avoid inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notice, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice
is sent out.




¥ Pt . ,

We ask that you honor this letter request. If it is your
policy to require a court order to withhold disclosure, kindly
inform the undersigned Assistant United States Attorney and the
subpoena will be withdrawn until a court order is secured. Should
the subpoena be withdrawn in that way, we request that you not
disclose your receipt of the subpoena.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United sStates Attorney

Assistan¥ United States Attorney
(202) 514-9832

Enclosure

b6
bi7cC




CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Subposns to Testify Befors Grand Jury

United States Bistrict Tourt

FOR THE

DISTRICT OF

COLUMBTA

SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY

SUBPOENA FCR:

[J PersoN X] DOCUMENT(S) OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at

the place, date, and time specified below.

b3

PLACE ]
United States District Court

for the District of Columbia
United States District Courthouse
Third & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

COURTROOM

Grand Jury 91-3

Third Floor

[DATEAND TIME

Monday, August 16, 1993
at 10:00 a.m.

YOU ARE.ALSO COMMANDED to bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):*

NOTE:

Complgégce with this subpoena may be made by provi‘d‘iﬁg’ the requested

documents to the Special Agent serving this subpoena upon you.

O Please see additional information on reverse.

This subpoena s

behalf of the cou /}/-’/ﬂ //////////////;//,,
Pl
& 4

n in effect until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on

DATE

August 9, 1993

B S e R S I L L STy N PO Ry S

NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT LS. ATTORNEY 1
Wendy L. Wysong, AUSA (202) 514-9832 (/d/L
Public Corruption/Government Fraud Section
555 4th Street, N.W, Room 5106
Washington, D.C. 20001

L rnxvmeanse - - ST . ars

““ifnotapplicable, enter “néne.” -

*U.S.GPO:1893-0-350-792/80398
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I declare under penalty of perjury ‘under the laws of the Unmd SIam of America that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of Serv}

Executed on //7/93
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U.S. Departmegf Justice

United States Attorney

District of Columbla
Judicicry Center
588 Fourh St N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
( a
August 16, 1993 Z C.
b3

Dear Sir/Madam:

Along with this letter, you are 'ha.i_m:r_e.e:ﬂzadqd.iﬂn_a_ﬂad.aml.l

13
This subpoena has been issued by a Federal Grand Jury in the
District of Columbia in furtherance of an official c¢riminal
investigation being conducted by the Grand Jury. In view of the
continuing nature of the investigation, you are hereby requested
not to disclose this matter for a period of ninety (20) days. BY
our computation that means that no disclosure should occur before

Novenber 16, 1893,

=

b3




To avoid, inadvertent disclosure, please notify the undersigned
before sending out any disclosure notics, so that the request for
non-disclosure may be renewed, if that is necessary, before notice

is sent out.
Thank yoa for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

J. RAMSEY JOHNSON
United states Attorney

b6
By!: b7C

TASsistant United States Attorney
(202) 514=9832

Enclosure




€O 207 (Rev. &/31) Subpoens -o Testify Before Grand Ju

Yrited States Bistrict Court

fer the DISTRICT OF Columbia -
TQ
SUBPOENA TO TESTIFY
BEFORE GRAND JURY
SUBPOENA FOR:

[JpersoN T2 DOCUMENT(S! OR OBJECT(S)

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify bafore the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at

the place, dats, and time gpecified below,

PLACE
Unlted States LCistrict Court
for the District of Columbia
United states Courthouse
Third & Constitution Avenus, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

COURTROOM
Grand Jury 91-3
Third Floor
UATlANSiM
Tuesday, August 31, 1993
9:30 a.m.

YOU ARE'ALSO COM*AANDED to bring with you the following qocumentls) or object{s):®

b3

Campliance can be made by providing recquested matarials to AUSA Wysong

by the date specified above.

O Please sea additional Infcrmation on reversa.

This subpoena shajk

behalf of the l','_'".,-,;-"’
g 4

in aftact until you are granted leave to depart by the court or by an officer acting on

DATE

August 16, 1993

NAME, ADDREGS AND PKONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.8. ATTORNEY

WENDY L. WYSCNG, AUSA (202) 514-9832
Public Corruption/Govermment Fraud Secticn
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001

*if not applioatia, anisr “nons."”

*U.8.GRC: 1 953-0-350-TWR/S039




FEDERAL BUREATL OF INVESTIGATION

FOIP.A
LELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Mo Duplication Fees are charged for Deleted Page Information Sheet{s).

Total Deleted Page{s) — 409

Page 35 — b3
Page 4 — b3
Page 5 —~ b3
Page 6 — b3
Page 7~ b3
Page & — b3
FPage 9 —~ b3

Page 10 — b3
Page 11 — b3
Page 12 —~ b3
Page 135 ~h3
Page 14 — b3
Page 15 —~ b3

Page 16 — b3
Page 17 — b3

Page 26 — b3
Page 27 — 13
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Page 30 ~ h3
Page 51 — b3
Page 32 —~ b3
Page 33 ~ h3
FPage 34 ~ b3
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Page 37 —~ b3
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Page 40 — b3
Page 41 — b3
Page 42 — b3
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Page 46 — b3
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Page 51 — b3
Page 52 —~ b3
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Page a0 — b3
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Page 73 —~ b3
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Page 26 — b3
Page 87 —~ b3
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Page 92 ~ h3
Page 93 — b3
Page 94 — b3
Page 95 —~ b3
Page 96 — b3
Page 97 —~ h3
Page 98 —~ b3
Page 99 — b3

Page 100 — b3
Page 101 — b3

Page 102 —~ b3

Page 103 ~ b3
Page 104 — b3

Page 105 ~h3



FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Page
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
FPage
Fage
FPage
FPage
FPage

106 ~ b3
107 ~ b3
108 ~ b3
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